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: Director of Code

Chairman PLANNING BOARD Enforeomans
1% >
ﬁﬁﬁfShZﬁEPRER ] RICHARD FRANZETTI, p.E.
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BOARD MEMBER -
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CARL STONE Tel. (845) 628-1500 - Ext.190 AICP,CEP, PP, LEED A

. Town Planner
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PLANNING BOARD AGENDA
JANUARY 13, 2016 —7:00 P.M.

MEETING ROOM #2

TAXMAP # PUB. HEARING MAP DATE COMMENTS

PUBLIC HEARING

1. PCSB/Mahopac Branch — Lot1-150 Route 6 86.11-1-1 01/13/16 12/30/15 Site Plan

2. Route 8 Retail — Lot 2 - 150 Route 6 86.11-1-1 01/13/16 12/30/15 Site Plan

SITE PLAN

3. Lake Plaza Shopping Center, LLC 65.10-1-45 846 12/31/15 Amended Site Plan
(Proposed Stop & Shop) — 983-1005 Route §

4. New York SMSA Limited Partnership - 75.19-1-12 12110115 Amended Site Plan
d/b/a Verizon Wireless — 361 Route 6

SUBDIVISION

5. Thomas Fisher, Inc & Joseph Simone - 75.15-1-6 & 8 01/04/16 Lot Line Adjustment
418 Route 6 & 7 Veschi Lane N,

MISC.

6. Hillcrest Commons — Lot E-2.2 - Route 52 44.10-2-4.2 12/3/12 Extension of Final Amended

Site Plan Approval

7. The Hamlet at Carmej (Formerly Putnam 66.-2-58 91715 Re-Approval of Final Site Plan

Community Foundation) - Stoneleigh Ave Approval

8. Minutes - 12/09/15



INS/ITE

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ABCH/ TECTURE, FC.

December 30, 2015

Town of Carmel Flanning Board
80 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: PCSB Site Plan
Route 6
Tax Map No. 86.11-1-1 — Proposed Lot 1

Dear Chairman Gary and Members of the Board:

Please find enclosed five (5} copies (unless otherwise noted) of the following plans and documents in support
of an application for site plan approval for the above referenced project:
* Eight (8) sheet Site Plan Selt, last revised December 30, 2015,

* Three (3) sheet Architectural Floor Plan and Elevations, prepared by RSL Commercial Architecture, last
revised December 21, 2015.

e Figure VM-1 *Vehicle Maneuvering Plan® dated December 30, 2015.
*  Maser Consuiting Response to Comments from Town, dated December 18, 2015,

* Stormwater Poliution Prevention Plan (SWPPP} for Route 6 Retail and PCSB Mahopac Branch, last
revised December 30, 2015, (2 copies)

¢ Three (3) sheet Wetland Map, validated by Brian Drumm of NYSDEC. (1 copy)
*  CD containing pdfs of submitted plans and docurnents. (1 copy)

Memorandum from Richard J. Franzetti, P.E.. Town Engineer for the Town of Carmel, dated December 7,
2015:

General Comments:
aenera: Lomments:

1. & 2. Perour previous response letters, it is respectiully acknowledged that the following agency
referral/permitting/review wouid be required {as -noted):
a. NYSDEC - coverage under GP-0-15-002 for stormwater.
- Wetland Permit not required. The site plans. have been revised to eliminate disturbance to the
NYSDEC 100 adjacent area, therefore a wetland permit from NYSDEC is no longer necessary.

c. NYCDEP for stormwater — The SWPPP has been submitted the NYCDEP for review and comment,
Please note that the NYCDEP will not deem the application compiete and begin their technical
review until 2 SEQR determination has been made for the project. NYCDEP will provide
concurrent/coordinated review of the sub-surface sewage treatment system (SSTS) with the
Putnam County Department of Health (PCDOR).

d.  PCDOH for well and SSTS — Testing has been completed, and plans will be submitted shertly.

3 Garrett Placs, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9690 Fax (845) 225-g717
- www.insite-eng.com

Z:\E\151301DG\Correspondence\Admin\zo15\1230150pb—site plan.doc



Letter to Town of Carmel Planning Board Page 2 of 3
RE: PCSB Site Plan December 30, 2015

site improvements which are to be constructed as part of the PCSB preject. Including all site
improvements located on Lot 2 which will serve the PCSB building, such as the proposed common site
access drive and stormwater collection system components which will convey runoff from a portion of the
Lot 2 parking ares to the subsurface infiltration Systems located on Lot 1. In addition the sanitary sewer
Piping serving the Route 6 Retail building which is located on Lot 1 is alse shown on the enclosed site

6. Response provided in enclosed memorandum prepared by Maser Consuliing P.A. dated Decemebr 18
2015.

7. Adraft Stormwater Control Facility Maintenance Agreement is Included in appendix G of the enclosed
SWPPP as requested.

8. ltis understood that should any public improvements be deemed hecessary as part of the development
of the project, a performance bond and associated engineering inspection fee must be established for the
work. A guantity takeoff and Engineer's Estimate of Probable Costs will be prepared and included in g
later submission for the purpose of'establishing the bond amount,

Detailed Comments:
~—==dlléd Lotnments:

1. Overall Plan — QOP-1

a. Response provided in enclosed memorandum prepared by Maser Consulting P.A. dated Decemebr
18, 2015.

b. A graphic representation of vehicle movements through the site for a Passenger vehicle and g single
unit truck have been provided on Drawing D-1.

. Seeresponse 1.c. above,

2. Layout and Landscape Plan — gp-4

a. The easements for site access, SMPs and utilities are shown on the plan. Agreements/easements
will be provided in a later submission,

b. Itis understood that all plantings shouid be verified by the Town of Carmel Wetlands Inspector,
Plantings have been labelled and quantified on Drawing SP-4 ‘Landscape Plan”.

C. The traffic signal has been updated on the site pian per the latest design by Maser Consuiting. It has
been labelled on the site plan as proposed.

T0p and botiom of wali elevations have been added for the retailing wail.
Wind load calculations would be provided as part of the buliding permit review.

3. Grading and Drainage Plan — 8p-2

ZI\EV151301 OO\Curraspondence\Admin\ZU15\1 23015cpb-site plan.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C,



Letter to Town of Carmel Planning Board Page 3 of 3
RE: PCSB Site Plan December 30, 2015

a.  As per prior discussions with the Town Engineer, the site plan for Lot 1 has been revised to identify
all site improvements which are to be construcied as a part of the PCSB project. including all site
improvements located on Lot 2 which will serve the PCSB building, such as the proposed common
site access drive and stormwater collection system components which will convey runoff from a
portion of the Lot 2 parking area to the subsurface infiliration systems located on Lot 1. In addition
the sanitary sewer piping serving the Route § Retail building which is located on Lot 1 is also shown
on the enclosed site plans as well as the approximate location of the future underground electric,
telephone, and data lines.

This office is currently preparing SSTS consiruction drawings for submission to the PCDOH and
NYCDEP, the location of the proposed absorption trenches, septic tanks, and sewer service jine
locations are identified on the enclosed site plans. Technical review of the SSTS construction
drawings and desgn details will be completed by the PCDOH and a copy of the approved S3TS
construction drawings will be provided to the Town upon recaipt,

¢. See previous response provided above to comment 3.3,

d. Asrequested the Proposed subsurface infiltration system identified as 1.3P on the enclosed drawings
has been clearly iabeled and identified.

4. Erosion and Sediment Contro| Plan - SP-3

b. Documentation as outiined in Part L.F.8 of the NYSDEC SPDES General Permit (GP-0-15-002) wiit
be added to the SWPPP in & later submission, Based on comprehensive studies done on the subject

parcel and
property. Updated correspendence from NYS Department of Parks, Recreation and Historic
Preservation has been requested.

Memorandum from Patrick Cleary, AICP Cleary Consultin dated December 9 2015:

Site Plan Review Comments:

1. =13, Al comments have hean addressed. Should the Planner have additional comments, they will be
addressed as requested.

We trust the enclosed information will be found adequate. The project on the agenda for the January 13,
2016 Planning Board meeting for the Public Hearing and continued discussion with the Board.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this information, please feel froe to contact our office.
Very truly yours,
INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

By:
JeffréyJ, Conteinte” PE
Senior Principal Engineer
JJC/dim/amh
Enclosures

cc:  Robert Farrier, w/enclosures
Fred Koelsch, wienclosures

Insite File No. 15130.100

ZAEVI51301 00\Correspondence\.°\dmin\201 5\123015¢pb-site plan.doc Inslte Enginsering, SBurvaying & Landscape Architecture, p.C.
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Engineers 11 Bradhurst Avenue

Planners Hawthorne, NY 10532
""—’ Surveyors T: 914.347.7500
Landscape Architects F: 214.347.7264
MAS E R Environmental Scientists www.maserconsulting.com
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MEMORANDUM
To: Mr. Harold Gary, Chairman and
Town of Carmel Planning Board Members
From: Philip J. Grealy, Ph.D., P.E.
Richard G. D’Andrea, P.E., PTOE
Date: December 18, 2015
Re: Putnam County Savings Bank/Route 6-Retail

150 U.S. Route 6
Town of Carmel, Putnam County, New York
MC Project No. 12100005A

We have received the memorandums from Richard J. Franzetti, P.E. - Town of Carmel Engineer
dated December 7, 2015 containing comments related to the Putnam County Savings Bank
(PCSB) and Route 6-Retail Projects. We are writing to provide additional information in
response to these comments. The two memorandums are very similar and the responses provided
below address items 1.6 and II.1.a from each memorandum respectively. The comments are
repeated below for ease of review.

PCSB Mahopac — Lot 1 - 150 Route 6 TM86.11-1-1 Comment 1.6

An amended traffic study was not provided as part of this submission. The traffic study will need
to be reviewed and approved by the NYSDOT. Based on the prior submission the comment
“significantly lower traffic volume than analyzed on previous traffic studies” in the traffic study
should be supported with information from the prior traffic studies. It is unclear if similar
projects are being compared.

Route 6 Retail Space - Lot 2 - 150 Route 6 TM 86.11-1-1 Comment L6

The traffic study provided will need to be reviewed and approved by the NYSDOT. The
comment “significantly lower traffic volume than analyzed on previous traffic studies” in the
tratfic study should be supported with information from the prior traffic studies. It is unclear if
similar projects are being compared,

Response:  An updated Traffic Study and T raffic Signal Warrant Analysis was
prepared for submission to NYSDOT. This Traffic Study dated August 18,
2015 is attached for your review. This study has been reviewed and
approved by NYSDOT as indicated in the October 26, 2015 Ietter Jrom
Nicolas A. Choubah, P.E. (attached), which indicates the Department’s

Customer Loyalty through Client Satisfaction



Mr. Harold Gary and Planning Board
MC Project No. 12100005A
December 18, 2015

MA'SER Page 2 of 3

CERIUITING p g

approval of the proposed traffic signal installation qf the U.S. Route
6/Mahopac Village Center/Site Access intersection in response to the
August 18, 2015 Traffic Study subntission and subsequent email submission
of the Synchro analysis files. Note that one complete traffic study has been
completed for both Lots 1 & 2.

The statement that “significantly lower traffic volume than analyzed on
previous traffic studies” contained in the previously completed preliminary
traffic evaluation dated July 17, 2015 was comparing the proposed
PCSB/Route -6 Retail development fo the Jormerly proposed Union Place
Development which was proposed to be access at this location and include
significant commercial development on the parcels of the currently
Proposed project, The reference was eliminated Jrom the August 18, 2015
Traffic Study.

PCSB Mahopac — Lot 1 — 150 Route 6 TMS$86.11-1-1 Comment I1.1.a

Available sight distances and calculations must be specified on pian. Any clearing along the dge
of the roadway right of way (R.0.W.) that may be necessary to assure appropriate sight distances
are provided should be identified.

Route 6 Retail Space - Lot 2 — 150 Route § TM 86.11-1-1 Comment II.1.a

Available sight distances and calculations must be specified on plan. Any clearing along the dge
of the roadway right of way (R.O.W)) that may be necessary to assure appropriate sight distances
ar¢ provided should be identified.

Response: A traffic signal is proposed to be installed af the US. Route 6/Mahopac
Village Center/Site Access intersection as previously indicated, therefore the

the traffic signal malfunctioned and was on Sflashing operation. It is also
important to ensure that the traffic signal can be seen by approaching
vehicles. Therefore, we have analyzed both of these conditions.

The Posted Speed Limit in the vicinity of the site is 40 MPH while speed
data collected by our office indicates that the 85™ percentile speeds along
the roadway are approximately 45 MPH in each direction. Based on this
AASHTO requires q Stopping Sight Distance of 360 ft. and an Intersection
Sight Distance of 500 ft. Sight distances measured by our office at the
proposed site access location indicate thar approximately 550 fi. of sight
distance is provided looking left (east) from the site access location while in

access location which are in excess of the AASHTO Intersection Sight
Distance in both directions. 1t is not anticipated thar any additional clearing
beyond the clearing proposed Jor the site development will be required to



MASER

CRRIELTIingG p a

Mr. Harold Gary and Planning Board
MC Project No. 121000054
December 18, 2015

Page 3 of 3

achieve these sight distances. F, urthermore, sufficient sight distance is
shown provided for vehicles approaching the traffic signal along U.S. Route
6, however due to the horizontal and vertical curye east of the site accesy g
“Traffic Signal Ahead” sigh (MUTCD Sign No. W3-3) will be provided in
the westbound direction to nottfy drivers of the upcoming traffic signal. This

R:\Projects\20121121000054 - J428\1428 - Union Place\ZOlS\Cmrespondence\om\l5121 BRGD_Memo_Gary and Planning Board. docx
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INS /| TE

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, PC.

December 30, 2015

Town of Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New Yark 10541

RE: Route 8 Retail Siie Plan
Route 6
Tax Map No. 86.11-1-1 — Proposed Lot 2

Dear Chairman Gary and Members of the Board:

Piease find enclosed five (5) copies (unless otherwise noted) of the following plans and documents
in support of an application for site plan approvai for the above referenced project:

* Eight (8) sheet Site Plan Set, last revised December 30, 2015.

» Figure G-2 “Grading Study of Future Connector Road to Kohler Center’, dated December 30,
2015,

» Figure VM-1 “Vehicle Maneuvering Plan”, dated December 30, 2015.
* Maser Consulting Response Letter to Town Comments, dated December 18, 2015.

«  Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for Route 6 Retail and PCSB Mahopac Branch
last revised December 30, 2015. {2 copies)

» Three (3) sheet Wetland Map, validated by Brian Drumm of NYSDEC. (1 copy)
* CD containing pdfs of submitted plans and documents. {1 copy)

Memorandum from Richard .J. Franzetti, P.E., Town Engineer for the Town of Carmel, dated
December 7, 2015:

—— L

General Comments:

1. &2. Per our previous response lefters, it is respectfully acknowledged that the following
agency referral/permitting/review would be required (as noted):

a. NYSDEC - coverage under GP-0-15-002 for stormwater,
- Wetland Permit not required. The site plans have been revised to eliminate
disturbance to the NYSDEC 100’ adjacent area, therefore a wetland permit from
NYSDEC is no lenger necessary.

b. NYSDOT for work permit and traffic study — traffic study has been submitted for review
relative to the warrant for a traffic signal at the entrance to the site. Per
correspondence with NYSDOT included ag part of this submission, NYSDOT has
approved the installation of a signai at the project enfrance on Route &.

C. NYCDEP for stormwater — The SWPPP has been submitted the NYCDEP for review and
comment. Please note that the NYCDEP will not deem the application complete and
begin their technical review until a SEQR determination has been made for the project.

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9680 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insife-eng.com

ZAE\D2119100 Lot 2 retail\Correspondence\Admin\12301 5cpb.doc



Letter to Town of Carmel Planning Board Page 2 of 4
RE: Route 6 Retail Site Plan December 30, 2015

NYCDEP will provide concurrent/coordinated review of the sub-surface sewage
treatment system (SSTS) with the Putnam County Department of Health (PCDQH).

d, PCDOH for well and S8TS - Testing has been completed, and plans will be submitted
shortly.

€. Town of Carmel ECB wetlands permit is not required. The site plans have been revised
to eliminate disturbance to the 100" wetland buffer, therefore a wetland permit from the
Town of Carmel ECB is no longer necessary

f. Mahopac Fire Department — plans have been submitted and we are waiting for
comments.

3. As per prior discussions with the Town Engineer, the site plan for Lot 2 has been revised to
identify all site improvements which are to be constructed as a part of the Route 6 Retail
project. including all site improvements located on Lot 1 which will serve the Route 6 Retail
building, such as the stormwater management system components and the portion of the
proposed sewer ling serving the Route 8 Retail building which is located on Lot 1.

4. A copy of the validated NYSDEC wetland delineation map for the site has been included as
part of this submission.

5. Arevised SWPPP is enclosed for the Town Engineer's review. Revisions were made to the
SWPPP in accordance with comments recieved by this office from the NYCDEP. A copy of the
SWPPP has been resubmitted to the NYCDEP for continued review.

6. Response provided in enclosed memorandum prepared by Maser Consulting P.A. dated
Decemebr 18, 2015.

7. A draft Stormwater Conrol Facility Maintenance Agreement is included in appendix G of the
enclosed SWPPP as requested.

8. ltis understood that should any public improvements be deemed necessary as part of the
development of the project, a performance bond and associated engineering inspection fee
must be established for the work. A quantity takeoff and Engineer's Estimate of Probable

Costs will be prepared and included in a later submission for the purpose of establishing the
bond amount.

Detailed Comments:

1. Overall Plan — OP-1

a. Response provided in enclosed memorandum prepared by Maser Consulting P.A. dated
Decemebr 18, 2015.

b. A graphic representation of vehicle movements through the site for a passenger vehicle
and a single unit truck have been provided on Drawing D-1.

¢. The parking spaces and driveway aisles have been designed to meet the Town code

requirements. In addition, an additional study has been provided for passenger vehicle
movement through the site.

2. Layout and Landscape Plan — $P-1

a. The easements for site access, SMPs and utilities are shown on the plan.
Agreaments/easements will be provided in a later submission.

Z\E\DZ119100 Lot 2 retail\Correspondence\ Admint12301 Scpb.doc Incite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Acchitecture, P.C.



Letter to Town of Carmel Planning Board Page 3 of 4
RE: Route 6 Retail Site Plan December 30, 2015

b. Itis understood that all plantings should be verified by the Town of Carmel Wetlands
tnspector. Plantings have been labelled and quantified on Drawing SP-4 “Landscape
Plan.

¢. Wind load caleulations would be provided as part of the building permit review.

d. The sidewalk from the egress door along the west side of the building has been modified
and a railing barrier has been provided so that pedestrians are unable to cross immediately
in front of the drive through, while stili providing direct access to the loading area.

3. Grading and Drainage Plan — SP-2

a. As per prior discussions with the Town Engineer, the site plan for Lot 2 has been revised to
identify all site improvements which are to be constructed as a part of the Route 6 Retail
project. Including all site improvements located on Lot 1 which will serve the Route 6 Retail
building, such as the stormwater management system components and the portion of the
proposed sewer line serving the Route 6 Retall building which'is located on Lot 1. In
addition the approximate location of the future underground electric, telephone, and data
lines are indicated on the project drawings.

b. This office Is currently preparing SSTS construction drawings for submission to the PCDOH
and NYCDEP, the location of the proposed absorption trenches, septic tanks, and sewer
service line locations are identified on the enclosed site plans. Technical review of the
S8TS construction drawings and desgn details will be completed by the PCDOH and a
copy of the approved S8TS construction drawings will be provided to the Town upon
receipt.

c. See previous response provided above to comment 3.3,

4. FErosion and Sediment Control Plan — SP-3

a. Arevised SWPPP is enclosed for the Town Engineer's review. Revisions were made {o the
SWPPP in accordance with comments recieved by this office from the NYCDEP. A copy of
the SWPPP has been resubmitted to the NYCDEP for continued review.

b. Documentation as outlined in Part I.F.8 of the NYSDEC SPDES General Permit (GP-0-15-
002) will be added to the SWPPP in a later submission. Based on comprehensive studies
done on the subject parcel and surraunding parcels, it is not anticipated that construction
activities will affect an historic properly, Updated correspondence from NYS Department of
Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation has been requested.

. As requested, the drawings have been revised to include construction fencing around the
perimeter of the proposed infiltration system.

d. As per prior discussion with the Town Engineer, the future access road from the adjacent
property is not intended to be constructed at this time, and is something that was discussed
between the applicant and representatives of Putnam County to possibly be constructed in
the future to alleviate existing traffic turning movements at the existing Kohler Center
entrance, If the potential potential access road is constructed in the future the required
stormwater management practices associated with the road construction will be desgined
at thath time and amended site plan approval will be required.

Memorandum from Patrick Cleary, AICP, Cleary Consulting, dated December 9, 2015:
Site Plan Review Comments:

1. — 13. All comments have been addressed. Should the Planner have additional comments,
they will be addressed.

ZAE\G2119100 Lot 2 retaifCorrespondence\Admin\12301 Scph.doc  Ingite Englnesring, Surveylng & Landscape Architecturs, P.C,
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8. Figure G-2 has been included in this submission to show the overall concept grading for the
possible future driveway connection to the Kohier Center, As shown in the grading sfudy, the
connector driveway would tie into an existing paved driveway at the Kohler Center.

We trust the enclosed information will be found adequate. The projact on the agenda for the
January 13, 2016 Planning Board meeting for the Public Hearing and continued discussion with the
Board.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this information, please feel free to contact
our office.

Very truly yours,

INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

By:
frey J\Colptefmo, PE
Se cipal Engineer
JJC/dIim/amh
Enclosures

cc:  Fred Koelsch, wienclosures

insite File No. 02119.100

Z\EY02119100 Lot 2 retal\Correspondence\Admin 23015cpb.doc  Incite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.
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Engineers 17 Bradhurst Avenue
Planners Hawthome, NY 10532
Surveyors T: $14.347.7500
Landscape Architects F: 914.347 7244

Environmental Scientists www.maserconsulting.com

MEMORANDUM

To: Mr. Harold Gary, Chairman and
Town of Carmel Planning Board Members

From: Philip J. Grealy, Ph.D., P.E.
Richard G. D’Andrea, P.E., PTOE

Date: December 18, 2015

Re; Putnam County Savings Bank/Route 6-Retail
150 U.S. Route 6
Town of Carmel, Putnam County, New York
MC Project No. 12100005A

We have received the memorandums from Richard J, Franzetti, P.E. — Town of Carmel Engineer
dated December 7, 2015 containing comments related to the Putnam County Savings Bank
(PCSB) and Route 6-Retail Projects. We are writing to provide additional information in
response to these comments. The two memorandums are very similar and the responses provided
below address Items 1.6 and I.1.a from each memorandum respectively. The comments are
repeated below for ease of review.

PCSB Mahopac — Lot 1 — 150 Rounte 6 TM86.11~1-1 Comment 1.6

An amended traffic study was not provided as part of this submission. The traffic study will need
to be reviewed and approved by the NYSDOT. Based on the prior submission the comment
“significantly lower traffic volume than analyzed on previous traffic studies” in the traffic study
should be supported with information from the prior traffic studies. Tt is unclear if similar
projects are being compared,

Route 6 Retail Space — Lot 2 — 150 Route 6 TM 86.1 1-1-1 Comment 1.6

The traffic study provided will need to be reviewed and approved by the NYSDOT. The
comment “significantly lower traffic volume than analyzed on previous traffic studies” in the
traffic study should be supported with information from the prior traffic studies. It is unclear if
similar projects are being compared.

Response:  An updated Traffic Study and Traffic Signal Warrant Analysis was
prepared for submission to NYSDOT. This T; raffic Study dated August 18,
2015 is attached for your review. This study has been reviewed and
approved by NYSDOT as indicared in the October 26, 2015 letter from
Nicolas A. Choubah, P.E. (attached), which indicates the Department’s




Mr. Harold Gary and Planning Board
MC Project No. 12100005A
December 18, 2015

Page 2 of 3

approval of the proposed traffic signal installation at the U.S. Route
6/Mahopac Village Center/Site Access intersection in response to the
August 18, 2015 Traffic Study submission and subsequent email submission
of the Synchro analysis files. Note that one complete traffic study has been
completed for both Lots 1 & 2.

The statement that “significantly lower traffic volume than analyzed on
previous traffic studies” contained in the previously completed preliminary
traffic evaluation dated July 17, 2015 was comparing the proposed
PCSB/Route -6 Retail development to the formerly proposed Union Place
Development which was proposed to be access at this location and include
significant commercial development on the parcels of the currently

proposed project. The reference vous eliminated Jrom the August 18, 2015
Traffic Study.

PCSB Mahopac ~ Lot 1 - 150 Route 6 TM86.11-1-1 Comment I1.1.a
Available sight distances and calculations must be specified on plan. Any clearing along the dge

of the roadway right of way (R.O.W.) that may be hecessary to assure appropriate sight distances
are provided should be identified.

Route 6 Retail Space — Lot 2 — 150 Route 6 TM 86.11-1-1 Comment I.1.a
Available sight distances and calculations must be specified on plan. Any clearing along the dge

of the roadway right of way (R.0.W.) that may be necessary to assure appropriate sight distances
are provided should be identified.

Response: A traffic signal is proposed to be installed at the U.S. Route 6/Mahopac
Village Center/Site Access intersection as previously indicated, therefore the
sight distance from the driveway location would only apply in the event that
the. traffic signal malfunctioned and was on flashing aperation, It is also
important to ensure that the traffic signal can be seen by approaching
vehicles. Therefore, we have analyzed both of these conditions.

The Posted Speed Limit in the vicinity of the site is 40 MPH while speed
data collected by our office indicates that the 85" percentile speeds along
the roadway are approximately 45 MPH in each direction. Based on this
AASHTO requires a Stopping Sight Distance of 360 ft. and an Intersection
Sight Distance of 500 ft. Sight distances measured by our office at the
proposed site access location indicate that approximately 550 fi. of sight
distance is provided looking left (east) from the site access location: while in
excess of 700 ft. of sight distance is provided looking right (west) for the site
access location which are in excess of the AASHTO Intersection Sight
Distance in both directions. It is not anticipated that any additional clearing
beyond the clearing proposed for the site development will be required to




Mr. Harold Gary and Planning Board
MC Praoject No. 12100005A
December 18, 2015

Page 3 of 3

achieve these sight distances. Furthermore, sufficient sight distance is
shown provided for vehicles approaching the traffic signal along U.S. Route
6, however due to the horizontal and vertical curve east of the site access a
“Traffic Signal Ahead” sign (MUTCD Sign No, W3-3) will be provided in
the westbound direction to notify drivers of the upcoming traffic signal, This
will be included with the Sfinal traffic signal design plan submission to
NYSDOT as part of the Highway Work Permit process.

R:\Projects\Z012\1 2100605 A - J428\1428 - Union Place\20 lS\Correspondcnce\Out\lSlﬂSRGD_Memo_Gary and Planning Beard.docx
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January 4, 2016

Ref: 41929.00
Via Hand Delivery

Chairman Harold Gary and Members of the Town of Carme!
Pianning Board

Town of Carmel

60 McAipin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re: Lake Plaza Shopping Center
923-1005 Route 6,
Mahopac, NY 10541
Tax Map #65.10-1-45 8 46 - Site Plan Review

Dear Chairman Gary and Planning Board Members,

On behalf of Lake Plaza Shopping Center, LLC (“the Applicant”), VHB Engineering, Surveying and
Landscape Architecture, P.C. ("VHB") submits the revised site plan drawings and related
information set forth below in further support of the Applicant's request for Site Plan and
stormwater poliution prevention plan approval for the proposed Stop & Shop Supermarket and
other improvements in the Lake Plaza Shopping Center.

Enclosed are the following:

11 copies: Proposed Stop & Shop Site Plans issued for Site Plan Approval, Sheets C-00 to C-20,
prepared by VHB, last revised December 31, 2015.

11 copies: Comment letter from Patrick Cleary, AICP, CEP, PP, LEED AP, dated December 9, 2015.

11 copies: Comment letter from Michael G. Carnazza, Director of Code Enforcement, dated December
9, 2015.

11 copies: Comment letter from Richard Franzetti, PE, Town Engineer, dated December 9, 2015.

50 Main Sireet
Suite 360
Engineers | Scientists | Planners | Designers White Plains, New York 10606

P 914.467.6600

WhEnprojiwhiteslaine\d1920 00\does\etters\2016-01-04_Town of Carmel  Planning Board F 914.761.375%
Resubmission.docx



Town of Carmel Planning Board

Ref: 41929.00
January 4, 2016
Page 2

11 copies:

1 copy:

11 copies:

11 copies:

11 copies:

11 copies:

1 copy:

Existing and Proposed Signage on the site, consisting of a photo exhibit of existing signs
assembled by VHB and Proposed Stop & Shop Supermarket Sign Plans, prepared by Agnoli
Sign Company, Inc., dated December 30, 2015 (Sheets A and Al through AB) (the “Stop &
Shop Sign Package”).

Easement documents (previously submitted with the initial Site Plan Application package
on November 30, 2015 (the “Initial Submission”).

Water Facilities Report prepared by Keane Coppelman Gregory Engineers, P.C. dated
December 21, 2015,

Sanitary Sewer Connection Memo regarding wastewater capacity prepared by Keane
Coppelman Gregory Engineers, P.C. dated December 31, 2015.

Wastewater Report prepared by Keane Coppelman Gregory Engineers, P.C. dated
December 31, 2015 will be provided by their office under separate cover.

Architectural Plan Submission, prepared by Michels & Waldron Associates, LLC, Architects,
Planners, Engineers, dated January 4, 2016, (Sheets EX-1, EX-2, and EX-3).

CD {Pdf of all attached materials)

The following are responses to Patrick Cleary’s comments letter dated December 9, 2015

Site Plan Review Comments

Response #1:
Response #2:

Response #2A:

Response #2B:

Response #2C:

Comment noted.
Comment noted.

The site plan shown is one comprehensive design showing the total concept and
is not a stage or stages with undefined future expansion areas.

Comment noted.

On-site loading facilities are in accordance with the Schedule of Off-Street
Loading contained in Article IV, §156-42. However, the existing and proposed
parking spaces are not in accordance with the Schedule of Off-Street Parking set
forth in Article IV, § 156-42 in terms of the proposed number of spaces/parking
ratio and size of spaces. The required parking ratio in the Designed Shopping

Whbiprof\WhitePlaing\d 1929.00\docs\letters\2015-01 -04_Tawn of Carmel  Planning Board

Resubmission dock
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Ref: 41929.00
January 4, 2016
Page 3

Center is 6 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area ("sf. of g.f.a."). Parking
is proposed at a ratio of 4.2 spaces/1,000 sf. of g.fa.

In addition, parking spaces are required to be 10 feet by 20 feet in size. For the
most part, the proposed spaces will measure 9 feet by 19 feet. Two accessible
spaces in the existing parking field to the right of Stop & Shop are being relocated
and restriped to meet current ADA requirements. All other existing parking
spaces in this portion of the parking lot, as shown on the plans, will remain as is.
Variances for the number and size of parking spaces were previously granted and
continue in effect. The Applicant acknowledges that variances will be required for
the number/ratio of spaces, the size (9 feet by 19 feet) of the new proposed
parking spaces and the size of other existing spaces that will remain which vary in
width and length. The exact variances required will be determined by the Director
of Code Enforcement.

It is noted that, since the coming of age of internet retail, a retail parking
requirement of 6 spaces per 1,000 square feet is obsolete, unnecessary and
excessive. The proposed ratio of 4.2 spaces/1,000 s.f. of gfa. is in line with
industry standards and, based on the survey of current parking activity at the
Center, will be more than adequate. As for the size of the spaces, the minimum
Industry standard for retail parking spaces is 9 feet by 18 feet with a 22-foot drive
aisle. The majority of parking spaces will meet, if not exceed, this standard.
Therefore, the Applicant believes the amount and design of the parking spaces
will be operationally sufficient to ensure that the Shopping Center functions in an
acceptable manner for tenants, customers and the surrounding community.

Response #2D: Details of existing and proposed signs are included in the Sign Summary Table on

Response #2E:

Sheet C-04, the photo exhibit of existing signs and the Stop & Shop Sign Package,
submitted herewith. As noted in the variance table on Sheet C-04, certain
variances have been granted for Wall Signs for businesses in the Center. The
proposed Stop & Shop signs do not meet the sign regulations contained in Article
IV, §156-41, at least with respect to the area of signs and, therefore, will require
variances. The precise nature and scope of such variances will be determined by
the Director of Code Enforcement.

This information, including a Traffic Study prepared by VHB, was provided in the
Initial Submission,

\vhi\pro/\WhitePlains\41929 00\docs\etlers\2016-01-04 Town of Carmel - Planning Board

Resubmission.docx
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Ref: 41929.00
January 4, 2016
Page 4

Response #2F:

Response #3:

Response #4:

Respaonse #5:

Response #6:

Response 7:

A market assessment was included in the Initial Submission even though the
Shopping Center currently exists and contains a supermarket. If a more expansive
report is required, the Applicant requests guidance as to what additional
information needs to be addressed and provided.

The Applicant acknowiedges that a Wetlands Permit will be required from the
ECB.

Comment noted.

Comment noted. If anything further is required from the Applicant to coordinate
review of the Traffic Study, please advise,

The revised overall number of required parking spaces is 843 based upon the
Director of Code Enforcement's clarification that restaurant parking is not to be
calculated separately in the Designed Shopping Center. Variances were previously
granted for the number/ratio and size of parking spaces. As acknowledged above
and indicated in the Parking Summary Chart on C-04, similar, additional parking
variances will be required of a nature and scope to be determined by the Director
of Code Enforcement.

With respect to the location of existing parking spaces to be removed and new
ones to be constructed, existing parking will be removed in the area north of the
existing supermarket building where the Stop & Shop Supermarket expansion is
proposed and in areas being converted to landscape islands elsewhere in the
existing parking lot. Most new parking spaces are proposed in the open space
between the edge of the wetiand buffer in the northeast corner of the property
and the Baldwin Lane driveway entrance. The area in the rear of the Shopping
Center is currently used for parking but those spaces are not well marked or
designated. Under the proposal, the parking spaces to the rear of the building
will be striped as formal parking spaces.

Parking in the rear of the Shopping Center is intended for employee use. For this
reason, there is no plan to create rear customer entrances for the stores or an
open pedestrian plaza connection through the building to connect the rear Center
spaces with the front entrances to stores.

The Applicant agrees. In response to concerns expressed by members of the
Planning Board and its consultants, the Applicant has included additional

Vwhbiproj\WhiteFlains\41929.00\docs\letters\2016-01 -04_Town of Carmet - Planning Board
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Page 5

Response 8:

Response 9:

Response 10:

Response 11:

Response 12

Response 13:

Response 14:

Response 15:

landscape islands in the parking field south of Stop & Shop to provide better
traffic circulation and landscape relief, without losing any parking spaces.

A formalized truck turn channel is provided to serve as the toading area for K-
Mart. The width of the driveway around the rear parking has been widened to 30
feet to accommodate a loading area for the smaller tenants.

A curbed sidewalk along the proposed wall by the loading area has been provided
to better protect pedestrians as the comment suggested.

A painted crosswalk has been added connecting the new northern parking lot
across the access driveway to the proposed Stop & Shop.

Comment noted.

Comment noted. The Applicant is including in this submission revised
architectural elevations and plans for the renovation of the smaller store facades,
prepared by Michels & Waldron Associates, LLC. Michels & Waldron and the
Applicant look forward to the opportunity to present the plans to the Planning
Board and welcome the opportunity to discuss the proposed facade renovations
with the Board's architectural consultant as soon as possible.

In response to Planning Board comments, three light poles have been eliminated
at the rear of the building to minimize the lighting, which will reduce potential
offsite impact.

The additional lighting at the existing main entrance driveway on Route 6 was
included for safe egress purposes.

Comment noted. Additional landscaped islands have been added throughout the
entire parking lot.

The paved median at the entrance on Route 6 will be replaced with a planted
median as suggested.

Comment hoted.

The length of the proposed retaining wall has been reduced by almost half.
However the height of the remaining retaining wall cannot be further reduced
without extending disturbance into the wetland buffer.

vivhbyarej\whitePlains'41929 (0\dacs\ etters\2016- 01 -04. Town of Carmel - Planning Board
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Response 16:

Response 17:

SEQR

Electric, telephone and cable services have been added to the Utility Plan (C-06).
Comment noted regarding the need for Engineering Department review of the
proposed sewer pump station and force main improvements.

Dumping that has occurred by the circle road was done by third parties, not the
Applicant. However, the Applicant agrees the debris should (and will) be cleaned
up. The trailers will be removed. The proposed compactors are only for the small
stores and no dumpster is proposed.

Comment noted.

The following are responses to Michael Carnazza’s comment letter dated December 9, 2015

Response #1.:

Response #2;

Response #3:

Response #4:

Response #5:

Response #6:

Response #7:

Response #8:

Comment noted.

Parking Summary Chart has been revised from Town of Mahopac to Town of
Carmel.

The required parking dimension has been revised to 10 feet x 20 feet per Town of
Carmel regulations. Comment noted that a variance was granted to permit 9 feet
x 19 feet parking spaces.

Existing size of parking spaces in front of the K-Mart will be maintained as they
are under proposed conditions. The existing variance currently in effect to permit
9 foot X 19 foot parking spaces will continue to apply to certain of the existing
spaces. A variance will be requested for spaces that are smaller than 9 feet x 19
feet.

The proposed utility building is for the pumping facility.
The total floor area for the entire building is approximately 164,350 sf.

Restaurant has been eliminated and was replaced by retail on the parking
calculation. The revised parking number has been updated on the Parking
Summary Chart on Sheet C-04.

A list of all variances granted for the site is provided on Drawing C-04.

\wvhbyproj\WhitePlains\41929.00\docs\etters\2016-01-04 Town af Carmei - Planning Board
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Response #9:

Response #10:

Details of existing and proposed signs on the site is provided in the Signage
Summary Table on Drawing C-04, the photo exhibit of existing signs and the Stop
& Shop Sign Package.

Comment noted. The Applicant’s Engineer will meet with Mr. Carnazza.

The following are responses to Richard Franzetti's comments letter dated December 9, 2015

L General Comments

Response #1:

Response #2:

Response #3:

Response #4:

Response #5:

Response #6;

The Applicant understands the reason for referrals to all agencies listed except
the NYSDOT. No work is being proposed in the NYS Right of Way. Please clarify
the reason for referral to the NYSDOT.

The Applicant understands and agrees with all permit requirements noted in this
comment except for NYSDOT. No work is proposed within the NYS Right of Way
so no work permit should be required. The Applicant acknowledges that Town
may refer the Traffic Study to NYSDOT and is seeking to confirm whether an
approval requirement applies.

The Applicant acknowledges this Comment. The wetlands delineation has been
reviewed by NYSDEC in the field and confirmed. The Applicant is awaiting written
confirmation from NYSDEC. It will coordinate a site inspection for delineation by
the Town's wetlands inspector as soon as referral to the ECB is made.

Comment noted.

A meeting with the NYCDEP has been scheduled with regards to the SWPPP. The
Applicant's Engineer is available to discuss the SWPPP with the Town's
Engineering Department at its convenience.

Attached is the water report prepared by Keane Coppelman Gregory Engineers,
P.C. dated December 21, 2015. Attached is the sanitary sewer connection memo
prepared by Keane Coppelman Gregory Engineers, P.C. dated December 31, 2015
A wastewater report is being prepared by Keane Coppelman Gregory Engineers,
P.C. and will be submitted as soon as possible under separate cover by their office.
However Keane Coppelman Gregory Engineers, P.C. has confirmed that there is
sufficient capacity in the existing system to accommecdate the project as
proposed.

\whbhproj\WhitePlains\41420 (0\docs\etters\2016-01 -04 Town of Carmel  Flanning Board
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Response #7.  An additional copy of all easement instruments is provided. (See attachment)
(Two other copies were provided in the Initial Submission. If additional copies are
required, please let us know.)

Response #8:  The Applicant is seeking to confirm the nature of any approval of the Traffic Study
purporiedly required from NYSDOT.

Response #9: Comment noted. These agreements/guarantees will be provided by the Applicant
once the site plan is ready to be approved. The Applicant assumes the delivery
of them will be a condition of site plan approval.

Response #10: Comment noted.

II. Detailed Comments

Response #1:  Erosion Control Notes 9, 10 and 11 on Drawing C-01 have been corrected.

Response #2:  General note 10 requires the contractor to notify the owner in the event that
contaminated soil, groundwater, and other media are encountered during
excavation/construction activities. Demolition note 5 indicates, at this present time, VHB
shall have no responsibility for the presence, discovery, removal, abatement or disposal of
hazardous materials, toxic wastes or pollutants at the project site. We do not believe the
notes are in conflict.

Response #3: We are attempting to obtain an employee count from existing tenants and will provide it
if we are able. It should be noted that the number is constantly in flux. Of course,
employees are accounted for in the parking demand formula under the Zoning
Ordinance.

Response #4:  The number of required parking spaces has been updated to show 843 spaces
required and the calculation and Parking Summary Chart are now consistent.

Response #5a: A 4-foot high chain link safety fence has been added on the top of the wall.
Response #5b: A structural engineer representing the Applicant will provide Wall calculations.

Response #6: The proposed stormwater design is independent of the existing NYCDEP-
approved stormwater infrastructure and will not impact the existing stormwater
system. The proposed stormwater system only provides offset to the proposed
development. No credit is taken for the existing stormwater infrastructure.
Therefore it is a conservative design.

\whbi\prej\whitePlains'41929.00\docs\letters\2016-01 -04 Town of Carmel  Planning Beard
Resubmission.docx
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Response #7:  We acknowledge that a construction sequence should be provided. A
construction sequence is being worked on and we understand that a sequencing
plan will be required prior to approvals.

Response #8: Temporary construction swales are proposed to drain runoff away from the
stormwater management practice (SMP) areas. The proposed drop inlets will be
protected by using an excavated drop inlet protection method to prevent silt and
debris from entering the SMP. Drawing C-07 and Drawing C-14 show the details
of the protection.

Response #9:  Reference to Putnam County Best Management Practices on Note 10 on Drawing
C07 has been removed as suggested.

Response #10: The top layer of pavement has been revised to 2 inches and the binder course has
been revised to 3 inches as directed.

Response #11: Typical large car (19’ length) maneuver plan is provided in Drawing C-9.1.

Response #12: All turning radii for the site have been graphically provided.

Response #13: Sight distances have been provided in Drawing C-20.

Response #14: Notes have been added to Utility Drawing C-06.

Responses #15 to #28: Comments noted. The Design Specifications will be complied with.

Response #29: Soil stockpiling and drop inlet protection are provided on Drawing C-07. Detail Drawing
C-14 has been updated accordingly.

Response #30: Details of straw bales has been removed from the Drawing C-14.

Please feel free to contact me at (914) 467-6607, or mwjunghans@vhb.com if you have any questions or
require further information.

Sincerely,

Director o d Engineering
VHB Engineering, Land Survey and Landscape Architecture PC

Yoy hid\proj\WhitePlains\d1929.00\docs\letters\2026 01-04_Town of Carmel  Planning Beard
Resubmission.docx
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Lake Plaza Shopping Center Water Facilities Report

A. INTRODUCTION

"The Lake Plaza Shopping Center is a fully constructed retail facility located along the south side of Route 6 in
the Town of Carmel, Putnam County, New York. The facility curtently consists of 155,000 square feet of
commercial space which includes a mix of predominantly “dry” use retail space with some food
establishments (i.e. gym, restaurant, retail store, market, etc.). The Shopping Center is considering an
expansion to the market portion of the shopping center of an additional 25,000 sf of space. The expansion
plan is currently under review by the Town of Carmel Planning Board. Lake Plaza Shopping Center, LLC,
the ground lessee, will be responsible for the construction and operation of a modified water treatment
facility.

The Take Plaza Shopping Center is currently served by a non-community, non-transient, public water supply
system. The purpose of this report is outline the modification to the existing water system and provide an
additional water source and appurtenances to the existing shopping center to accommodate the proposed
addition. A single source well is the otiginal well serving the facility. A yield test was performed on the
existing well to determine if it was a sufficient source of potable water to support the proposed expansion.
An additional well is being considered to supplement the existing system and improve the reliability of Lake
Plaza’s water system, Activation of a new well will involve the construction of a new drilled well, installation
of submersible well pump, drop pipes, a pitless unir and a 2” water line connection to a new water treatment
plant located on the Shopping Center property.

B. EXISTING WATER SUPPLY AND USAGE

"The Lake Plaza Shopping Center water supply and demand is presently served by a single well located on the
site. The well has a yield of 18 gallons pet minute and provides domestic water for the facility. Fire
Protection is provided by a separate storage tank and pump. The fire protection storage tank is filled by
tanker delivery as necessaty.

Lake Plaza Shopping Center, LLC will secure approval for the facility from the Putnam County Department
of Health as permitting agent for the New York State Dept. of Health, The permit will contain specified
parameters with regard to quality of potable water that can be taken from the groundwater in New York
State. The plant will be operated in conformance with the permit requirement; this would include routine
testing according to a specified schedule, with monthly reporting to the requisite government agencies. With
respect to the design of the water treatment facilities, the Putnam County Department of Health will play the
most active roll in reviewing the design. ‘The agency will review the water facility report and the detailed
design drawings and approve same.

C. OPERATOR

The water treatment facilities must be operated by a licensed New York State Water T'reatment Plant
Operator. The Operator will be responsible for routine maintenance of all mechanical equiptment and
monitoring of the treatment plant processes. An independent labotatory will be, under contract, to provide
monthly testing data to insure the plant is in compliance with the effluent parameters specified in the Water
permit.

Keane Coppelman Gregory Engineers, P.C. Page 1 of 6



Lake Plaza Shopping Center Water Facilides Report

DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS
WATER TREATMENT PLANT
LAKE PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER
ROUTE 6
TOWN OF CARMEL

PUTNAM COUNTY, NEW YORK
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Lake Plaza Shopping Center Water Facilities Report

DESIGN PARAMETERS
SIZING OF TREATMENT UNTITS

A. DESIGN FLOW
COMMERCIAL SHOPPING CENTER

THE SHOPPING CENTER IS APPROXIMATELY 155,000 SF UTILIZING THE WATER
SYSTEM AT A FLOW OF 15,000 — 20,000 GPD

AVERAGE DAILY FLOW = 20,000 GPD =14 GPM
AVERAGE HOURLY FLOW = 30,000 GPD =21 GPM
PEAK HOURLY FLOW = 75,000 GFD = 53 GPM

The above parameters have been used when designing water treatment facilities in the area. In actual plant
operations, the flow demands noted above are seldom experienced. This yields a very conservative design
approach

ACTUAL FLOW RECORDS INDICATE LESS THAN THE 20,000 GPD AVERAGE USUAGE
B. ACTUAL METERED FACILITY FLOWS = 5,000 - 8,000 GPD

FOR THE PURPQOSES OF DESIGN, ASSUME 8,000 GPD.

AVERAGE DAILY FLOW 8,000 GALLONS PER DAY = 5.56 GPM

AVERAGE HOURLY FLOW = 12,000 GALLONS PER DAY = 833 GPM
PEAK HOURLY FLOW 30,000 GALLONS PER DAY = 20.83 GPM

Il

C. EXISTING PROVIDED WELL SUPPLY

WELL#1= 18GPM
WELL# 2= 2GPM (PROPOSED)

TOTAL FLOW =20 GPM

AS AN AIDE TO ANALYZE THE COMPLETED SYSTEM WITH THE INSTALLATION OF A
SECOND WELL, WELL #2 IN SERVICE, AND ASSUMING IT IS NOT THE HIGHEST YIELD, THE
FOLLOWING WOULD APPLY

The New York State Department of Heatlh (NYSDOH]) tequires that the Design Maximum Day Demand is
equal to two (2) times the average daily flow without considering the largest yielding well.

Requited Supply = 14 gpm x 2 = 28 gpm
Provided Supply = 18 gpm

ASSUMING WELL # 1 IS THE LARGEST YIELDING WELL, THE DESIRED YTELD IS FIGURES AS

28 GPM (REQUIRED) - 2 GPM (PROVIDED) = 26 GPM
AS A RESULT, THERE IS A NEED BASED ON CAPACITY FOR AN ADDITIONAL WEY L

Keane Coppelman Gregory Engineers, P.C. Page 3 of 6



Lake Plaza Shopping Center Water Facilities Report

D. SOURCE DEVELOPMENT

With respect to construction standards for the wells, applicable governing tegulations dictate the methods of
construction and, further, said specifications are incotporated into the design drawings.

E. STORAGE REQUIREMENTS

Subsutface constructed steel storage tank(s} will be provided sized for the quantity of 10,000 gallons, greater
than the average daily demand of 8,000 gallons. Two - 5,000 gallon steel storage tanks will be constructed on
reinforced concrete cradles. Well discharge lines will enter a pump house, where the water will be chlorinated
and discharged to the storage tank. Access for cleaning and inspection will be made via locked steg] manhole
ports placed above the ground surface. To prevent surface water from entering the tanks, grading will be
provided in such 2 manner so as to ditect water away from the tank,

F. BOOSTER PUMPS

Dual alternating booster pumps will be provided in the pump house. Fach pump will be designed to supply in
cxcess of ten times the average daily demand. Therefote, in the event that one of the pumps becomes
inoperable, the remaining pump will be able to supply sufficient water, Pressure gauges will be supplied on the
pump discharge line so that pump etficiency can be monitored.

Required Booster Pump Stzing = 14 gpm x 10 = 140 gpm
G. DISINFECTION

A chlotinator will be supplied capable of pumping 0-20 gpd vs. 100 pst. In addition, a duplicate unit will be
available in the event the initial chlorinator fails, Chlorine will be injected into the well lines prior to discharge
into the storage tank for proper detention time.

SIZING CALCULATIONS:

Well cyele yield = 100 GPM

Running time = 60,000 / 100 = 600 MINUTES

ASSUME 0.5 mg/1 Concentration

For 100 gpm @ 1.5 ppm = 0.00016 gal chlorine straight (max needs) 2.5% solution = 0.00128
gal/min of 12.5 % solution

with 2 10 to 1 dilution = = 0.00128/ 0.1 = .0128 gpd of diluted

H. METERING

Bach well will have its own 1-1/2" diameter watetr meter. This will allow the operator the capability to
determine the output of each well. In addition, a control panel will be utilized which will give continuous read-
out of the followi.ng:

. STATIC WELL LEVEL

. WATER PRESSURE

AIR PRESSURE

HAND, AUTOMATIC, AND OFF POSITIONS FOR ALL PUMPS
. STORAGE TANK WATER LEVEL

- NO FLOW CUT OUT FOR ALL PUMPS

S A

Keane Coppelman Gregory Engineess, P.C. Page 4 of 6



Lake Plaza Shopping Center Water Faciliies Report

I. EMERGENCY POWER

An emetgency generator, complete with automatic transfer switch, will be housed in the water pump house.
The generator will be sized to operate all submetsible well pumps, booster pumps, chlorinator facilities, and
lighting. Therefore, service will be insured in the event of power outage.

The exhaust from the generator will exit the building through the roof and sufficient ventilation louvers will be
provided so that the propane engine can operate efficiently.

J. HEATING AND VENTILATION

Space heaters will be provided, in order to maintain a 50 degree Fahrenheit temperature, assuming 0 degrees
Fahrenheit outside. In addition to the aforementioned louvers, an electrical exhaust fan will be provided adjacent
to the chlotination facilities.

K. WATER PLANT LOCATION

The water treatment plant will be located at the higher elevations to the rear of the site, adjacent to the
development area. 'The pump house equipment will be designed to give 40 psi pressure at the maximum system
clevation,

L. COMPLIANCE WITH PERMIT STANDARDS

The facilities outlined above will be constructed in full compliance with all applicable governing standards
and they will be operated in compliance with all operational standards including regular testing and monitoring
as described in public health laws.

M. EMERGENCY POWER OPERATIONS PROVISIONS

1) MULTIPLE WELLS RUNNING

2) DUAL BOOSTER PUMPS RUNNING

3) DUAL STORAGE TANKS MAINTAINING PROPER LEVEL
4) AIR COMPRESSORS

6) CONTROL & ALARM PANELS

7} AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH

Keane Coppelman Gregory Engineers, P.C. Page 50f6
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113 SMITH AVENUE
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
T:(914) 241-2235 Fi(914) 241-6787

MEMORANDUM

Re:  Lake Plaza Shopping Center Sanitary Sewer Connection
Date: December 31, 2015

With regards to the Sanitary Sewer System, the Shopping Center was originally equipped with an
onsite Sewage Treatment Facility which had a SPDES permit to discharge 18,000 gallons per day.
As a result of the Fast of Fudson, New York City DEP upgrade program, the Town Sewer Disttict
was expanded and Sanitary Sewer Service became available along this portion of Route 6, At that
point the plans to upgrade the existing Treatment Plant to include Micro Filtration were changed to
allow for an individual sanitary sewer service connecting the Shopping Center to the newly installed
Town Sewer. The connection was designed to accommodate the 18,000 gallons per day which was
teken into consideration at that titne,

In the actual operation of the shopping center, the permitted discharge was seldom expericnced,
Actual flows experienced based upon treatment plant discharge flow metering (prior to
abandonment) and water meter well consumption records, flows were observed to be less than the
18,000 gpd average design use. In this case, flows were observed between 5,000 — 8,000 gallons per
day.

While the expansion to the Shopping Center will theoretically increase the sewage flow by 2,500 -
3,500 gallons per day bringing the total to approximately 10,000 - 12,000 gallons per day, the flow
falls within the approved connection flow of 18,000 gallons per day, the otiginal permitted
discharge.

A Wastewater Report while being reviewed by the Town of Catmel, will be submitted to NYCDEP
for consideration as well.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, feel free to contact me,

KEANE COPPELMAN GREGORY EN GINEERS, PC

o Py

Peter J. Gregory, P.E.
President

WWW KCGENGINEERS.COM
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ORIG DATE: 12-30-15
DESIGNER: LRV
REV. DATE:  0-00-15V

SCALE:
o -0’

THIS DESIGN IS THE EXCLUSIVE
FROPERTY OF AGNOL SIGN
COMPANY INCORPORATED
AND ALL RIGHTS TO TS USE

ODUCTION ARE

STOP&SHOP/NY/MAHOPAC-17
STOP&SHOP/NY/MAHOPAC-17

0 RT. 6.PLT
0 RT. 6.CDR

RESERVED




AGNOL SIGN COMPANY, INC.
722 WORTHINGTON STREET
SPRINGFIELD, MA G105
TEL (413) 732-5M)

CUSTOMER:
STOP&SHOP

QUINCY, MA

LOCATION:
STOP&SHOP
170 RT 6
MAHOPAC, NY

STORE NO:
#0000

CONTACT:
SALESPERSON:
CM

DESKGNER:
LRV

CRIG DATE: 12-30-15
DESIGNER: LRV
REV. DATE:  0-00-15V

THIS DESIGN IS THE EXCLUSIVE
FROPERTY OF AGNCL SIGN
COMPANY INCORPORATED
AND ALL RIGHTS TO TS USE
OR REPRODUCTION ARE
RESERVED

. FAST(ARE

CHANNEL LETTERS / WHITE TRIM & RETURNS
ACRYLIC FACES WITH TRANS BLACK & TEAL VINYL

STOP&SHOP/NY/MAHOPAC-170
STOP&SHOP/NY/MAHOPAC-170

R
R

T
T.

i

6.
6.

9'-10 1/2"

9'-10 1/2"

-
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AGNOLT SIGN COMPANY, INC. — — 1 Ol_ n
722 WORTHINGTON STREET

oy
SPRINGFEELD, MA O1K05
TEL {413) 7325111
CUSTOMER: ;
STOP&SHOP -
QUINCY, MA o

LOCATION:

STOP&SHOP
170RT 6

fIOEaE, Y CHANNEL LETTERS / WHITE TRIM & RETURNS
ACRYLIC FACES WITH TRANS BLACK VINYL & LAM. PRINT

STORE NO:
#0000

CONTACT:

SALESPERSON: . 1 0'-3"

CM

ooy |
DESKGMER: ‘T_* I e ?-[
LRV | :
1
ORIG DATE: 12-30-15 . ;
DESIGNER: LRV o [ 30 75 SQ FT
REV. DATE: -00-15V

SCALE:
00

THIS DESKGN IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF AGNCU SIGN
COMPANY INCORPORATED

AND ALL RIGHTS 1O T3 USE STOP&SHOP/NY/MAHOPAC-170 RT. 6.PLT r
e STOP&SHOP/NY/MAHOPAC-170 RT. 6.CDR - -- A4
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AGNOLL SIGN COMPANY, INC.

722 WIORTR INGTON STREET
SPRINGHELD, MA OTI05
TEL (413} 732-5117

CUSTOMER:
STOP&SHOP

QUINCY, MA

LCCATION:
STOP&SHOP
170RT 6
MAHOPAC, NY

STORE NO:
#0000

CONTACT:
SALESPERSON:
cM

DESIGNER:
LRV

ORIG DATE: 12-30-15
DESIGMNER: LRV
REV. DATE:  0-00-15V

AND AL RIGHTS TO ITS USE
OR REPRCDUCTION ARE
RESERVED

12'-1"—

=-Pharmac

CHANNEL LETTERS / WHITE TRIM & RETURNS
ACRYLIC FACES WITH TRANS TURQUOISE & DELFT BLUE VINYL

12'-1" »’
Pharmacy 30.2 SQ. FT.

STOP&SHOP/NY/MAHOPAC-170 RT.
STOP&SHOP/NY/MAHOPAC-170 RT.



AGNOLT SIGN COMPANY, INC,
722 WORTHINGTON STREET :16'

— o |

SPRINGRELD, MA OT105

. |
e JQ’eople& United Bank

Eronesuor CHANNEL LETTERS / WHITE TRIM & RETURNS
MAHOPAC, Y ACRYLIC FACES WITH TRANS COBALT BLUE VINYL

14!1

STORE NQ:
#0000

CONTACT:

EA"I‘]ESPERSON: 16!_1 1/ "

LRV

"
25 SQ. FT.

ORIG DATE: 12-30-15
DESIGNER: LRV
REV. DATE: 0-00-15V

}eople&Um’ted Ban

SCALE:
0"’

1'-6 5/8"

THIS DESIGN 1§ THE EXCLUSIVE
FROPERTY OF AGINOL SIGN
COMPANY INCORPORATED
AND »;lL RIGHTS T ITS LSE

STOP&SHOP/NY/MAHOPAC-17
STOP&SHOP/NY/MAHOPAC-17

LT

QRT. 6.P
0 RT. 6.CDR




NEW YORK OFFICE

445 PARK AVENUE, ®TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022
(212) 749-1448

FAX (212) 832-2623

LESLIE J. SNYDER
ROBERT D. GAUDIOSO

DAVID L. SNYDER
(I1956-2012)

LAW OFFICES OF

SNYDER & SNYDER, LLP
94 WHITE PLAINS ROAD
TarRYTOWN, NEW YORK 1059
(8l4) 333-0700
FAX (914) 333-0743

WRITER’S E-MAIL ADDRESS

Isnyder{@snyderlaw.net

NEW JERSEY OFFICE

ONE GATEWAY CENTER, SUITE 2600
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

(973} B24-9772

FAX (973) 824-9774

REPLY TO:

WESTCHESTER OFFICE

December 14, 2015

Honorable Chairman Harold Gary
and Members of the Planning Board
Town of Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re:  Application by New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
to Locate a Public Utility Wireless Communications Facility on
the Building Located at 361 Route 6, Carmel. New York

Honorable Chairman Gary
and Members of the Planning Board:

[ am the attorney for New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
(“Verizon Wireless”) in connection with its request for site plan approval to co-locate a public
utility wireless communications facility (“Facility”) on the building at the above referenced
property (“Property™). The proposed Facility consists of antennas on the roof of the existing
building at the Property.

Verizon Wireless is a provider of wireless communications services, and is licensed by
the Federal Communications Commission to provide same throughout the New York
metropolitan area, including the Town of Carmel. The Facility will enable Verizon Wireless to
enhance its wireless services to the area surrounding the Property.

In support of the foregoing, Verizon Wireless is pleased to enclose the following
materials:

1. Checks made payable to the Town of Carmel, in the amount of $2,000.00,
representing the required Commercial Site Plan application fee, and $150.00
representing the required Public Hearing fee;

2. Eleven (11) copies of the Site Plan Application Form;



5.

6.

Two (2) copies of the Disclosure Statement;
Eleven (11) copies of the Memorandum in Support of the Application;
Eleven (11) copies of the short Environmental Assessment F orm!; and

Ten (10) copies of the Site Plan.

We thank you for your consideration, and look forward to discussing this matter at the
next Planning Board meeting.  If you have any questions or require any additional
documentation, please do not hesitate to contact me or Ed Teyber at 914-333-0700.

LIS:et

Enclosures

Respectfully submitted,

DA

Leslie J. Snyder

ce: Verizon Wireless

KMB

Environmental Conservation Board
Mahopac Fire Department
Putnam County Health Department

\‘\ss-svrzk]Z\d\ssdata\wpdata\ss4\wp\newbanm\brcyer\smalI cell sites\mahopac 3\zoning\pb Jetter.e1.8.26.15.ntf

'Please note that it is respectfully submitted that the application js a Type I action under the New York
State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA™) since it involves construction of a non-residential structure
mvolving less than 4000 square feet under 6 NYCRR 617.5 (©) (7). Under SEQRA, a Type II action is deemed not
to have a significant impact on the environment or are otherwise precluded from environmental review,

2



The Town of Carmel Planning Board meetings are held twice a month, on the second
and fourth Wednesday's, at 7:00 PM at Carmel Town Hall, 60 McAlpin Avenue, Carmel

The submission deadline is 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting. New site plan
applications that have been deemed complete will be placed on the agenda in the order
they are received.

No application will be placed on the agenda that is incomplete

Pre-Submission:

Prior to the formal submission of the site plan, a pre-submission conference may be
requested by the applicant to be conducted with representatives from the Town, which
may include the Town Planner, Town Engineer, Director of Code Enforcement and/or
the Planning Board Attorney. This conference will serve to educate the applicant on the
process he/she must follow, clarify the information required to submit a complete site
plan application, and to highlight any specific areas of concern. You may arrange a pre-
submission conference through the Planning Board Secretary at (845) 628-1500
extension 190.

Submission Requirements:
At least 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting, the site plan application shall be
submitted to the Planning Board Secretary as follows:

All site plans shall be signed, sealed and folded with the title box legible. The
application package shall include:

11 copies of the Site Plan Application Form, signed and notarized.

I copies of the SEQR Environmental Assessment Form (use of short form or
ong form shall be determined at pre-submission conference).

E%'S’full size sets of the Site Plan (including floor plans and elevations)

E/1 CD (in pdf. format) containing an electronic version of the Site Plan
2 copigs of the Disclosure Statement

-+=~" 11 copies of the Site Plan Completeness Certification Form

OJ.. ~All supplemental studies, reports, plans and renderings.

=2 copies of the current deed.
g/ 2 copies of all easements, covenants and restrictions.

The appropriate fee, determined from the attached fee schedule. Make checks
payable to the Town of Carmel.

Qa«u, J/Wv@»d&, ja)so)s é&(" -

Planning Board Secretary; Date Tovﬁ@ginéer; Date

1 of 3



Application Name: New York SMSiie artsnp . .' lication # Date Submitted:
d/bfa Verizon Wireless public utility telecommunications facili 000 ¢ [1ahsiiS

Site Address: ’
No. 361 Street: Route 6 Hamjet: Mahopac

Property Location: {Identify fandmarks, distance from infersections, efc.)
On Route 6 east of Public Storage facility and west of quarry

Town of Carmel Tax Map Designation: Zoning Designation of Site:
| Section 75.19  Block 1 Lot(sj 12 C (Commercial)
Property Deed Recorded In County Clerk’s Office Kiliti{ Mortgages dpOiiBOERK XHDTRICES
Date 4/17/2013 Liber 1919 Page 416 Yes No
Existing Easements Relating to the Site Are Easements Proposed?
No  XXXX  Describe and attach copies: No X¥a6X Describe and altach copies:

Have Property Owners within a 500° Radius of the Site Boen identified?

Yas b, Aftached List to this lication Form

Property Owner: Phone #: Email:

Barile Property Management, LLC Fax#: (845) 628-1400
Owners Address:
No. 361 Street: Route 6 Town: Mahopac State:NY Zip: 10541

Lim

A‘}gplicant {If different than owner): New York SMSA__ | Phone #: (914) 333-0700 Email:
[«

artnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless c/o Snyder & Snyder LLP Fax#: (914) 333-0743 Isnyder@snyderlaw.net

Applicant Address (If different than owner):
No. 94  Street:  White Plains Rd. Town: Tarrytown State:NY zip: 10591

Individual/ Firm Responsible for Preparing Site | Phone #: Email:

Address:
No.1800 Street. Route 34, Suite 209 Town: Wall State:NJ] zip: 07719
Other Representatives: Phone #: (914) 333-0700 Email:
Snyder & Snyder LLP Fax#: (914) 333-0743 Isnyder@snyderlaw.net
Representative's XKo0eKs Address:

No.94 _ Street:  White Plains Rd. Town.Ta _ State: NYZip:10591

Describe the project, proposed use an aperation thereof

Installation of public utility wireless telecommunication facility on the roof of existing building

G:\Engineering\Planning Board\01 - Application info\Fina) Site and Subdivision\03-11-15 Site Plan Application Form.docx
1of4




TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Lot size: 5 Square footage of aii existing structures {by floor}):
Square Feet: 24393 +{- 6043.5

Acres: +/- .56
# of existing parking spaces: N/A # of proposed parking spaces: 0
# of existing dwelling units: 0 # of proposed dwelling units 0

Is the site served by the following public utility infrastructure: :
* Is project in sewer district or will private septic system(s) be installed? NJA o~
* If yes to Sanitary Sewer answer the following:

» Does approval exist to connect to sewer main? Yes: [J No: O

» Is this an in-district connection? Out-of district connection?

» What is the total sewer capacity at time of applicatj

» What is your anticipated average and maximu
For Town of Carme! Town Engineer

» What is the sewer capacity /U A’

L g

N/A, the proposed facility is unmaned and

*  Water Supply Yes: 0 No: O therefore does not require water, sewer, or
. additional parkin%“
If Yes: » Does approval exist to connect to water main? Yes: L] No: 5

» What is the total water capacity at time of application?
» What is your anticipated average and maximum daily demand

Town Engineer; Date

What is the predominant soil type(s) on the | What is the approximate depth to water table?
Sie?  NJA the facility will be located on|the roof of the existing building

25-35%

1525% 0 %

Is Blasting Proposed Yes: [ No: Kl Unknown: 0

Is the site located in a designated Critical Environmental Area? [Yes: O [No: KI

Does a curb cut exist on the | Are new curb cuts proposed? | What is the sight distance? N/A inst
site? Yes: ® No: O Yes: O No: K Left Right isti

Is the site located within 500’ of:

¢ The boundary of an adjoining city, town or village Yes: O No: &
* The boundary of a state or county park, recreation area or road right-of-way  Yes: (1 No:XJ
* A county drainage channel line. Yes: O No: (X

» The boundary of state or county owned land on which a building is located Yes: [0 No: X

sting building

*  Storm Sewer Yes: [0 No: OJN/A no increase in impermeable surface area ,ls proposed as
the facility will be located on the roof of the e
= Electric Service Yes: E] No: [
= (Gas Service Yes: & No: O
s Telephone/Cable Lines Yes: No: O
For Town of Carmel TWQ&
Water Flows ﬁ/ﬁ,
Sewer Flows

ation on roof
building

2o0f4



Yes: O No: i

Is the site listed on the State or Federal Register of Historic Place (or substantially contiguous)

Is the site located in a designated floodplain?
Yes: [J No; K

Will the project require coverage under the Current NYSDEC Stormwater Regulations

Will the project require coverage under the Gurrent NYDEP Stormwater Regulations

Does the site disturb more than 5,000 sq ft Yes: O No: &

Does the site disturb more than 1 acre Yes: O No: &1

Yes: O No: K

Yes: 0 No: @

Does the site contain freshwater wetlands?
Yes: O No: @

Jurisdiction:
NYCDEC:11 Town of Carmel: 1

the Site Plan.

Are encroachments in regulated wetlands or wetland buffers proposed?
Does this application require a referral to the Environmental
Conservation Board?

If present, the wetfands must be delineated in the field by a Wetland Professional, and survey located on

pe

Does the site contaln waterbodies, streams or watercourses? Yes: OJ

Are any encroachments, crossings or alterations proposed? Yes: O No: &

Pof-

Is the site located adjacent to New York City watershed lands? Yes: [J No: Kl

Town

Is the project funded, partially or in total, by grants or loans from a public source?
Yes: O No: &1

Coce:

—

Public: [1___ Private: Owill not generate any waste necessitating disposal

Will municipal or private solid waste disposal be utilized?N/A, the proposed facility is unmaned ajd therefore

Has this application been referred to the Fire Department? Yes: Bl No: O

What is the estimated time of construction for the project?

Zoning Provision = Required 1 Existing

Proposed

Lot Area

Lot Coverage

Lot Width

Lot Depth
Front Yard SEE SHEET 7)1 OF PLANS SUBMITYED HEREWITH

Side Yard

Rear Yard

Minimum Reguired Floor Area

Floor Area Ratio

Height

Off-Street Parking

Off-Street Loading

Jof4




TCWH OF CARMEL SITE PLAR APPLICATION

| Will variances be required?

if yes, identify variances:

correct,

New York SMSA Limited Partnership

d/bfa Verizon Wireless
Applicants Name

8"

Sworn before me this

Yes: [ No: I
SE RS L
Foundation N/A
Structural System Steel
Roof N/A
Exterior Walls N/A

i hereby depose and certify that all the above statements and information, and all statements and
information contained in the supporting documents and drawings attached hereto are true and

New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Ve
By: _AC KE Llsmsg e

Applicants Signature '

day of June 20735

MNRGu s

Notdy Public . (

Michael R. Bonhamma
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01806144229
Qualified in Orange County
Commission Expires 04/24/20 1%

4 of 4
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TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

All Site Plans submitted to the Planning Board for review shall include the
following information and details, as set forth in Section 156-61 B of the Town of

Carmel Zoning Ordinance.

This form shall be included with the site plan submission

1 [ Name and title of person preparing the site plan L

O
2 | Name of the applicant and owner (if different K e |
from applicant) |
3 | Original drawing date, revision dates, scale and g - O
north arrow - =
4 | Tax map, block and lot number(s), zoning district o 0
5 | All existing property lines, name of owner of each g .- O
property within a 500' radius of the site S ,
6 | Contour lines at two-foot intervals, grades of all \ /.
roads, driveways, sanitary and storm sewers N - 1@// ’/
7 | The location of all water bodies, streams, 3] 0
watercourses, wetland areas, wooded areas,
rights-of-way, streets, roads, highways, railroads, -
buildings, structures
8 | The location of all existing and proposed NIk O
easements =
8 | The location of all existing and proposed X C]
structures, their use, setback dimensions, floor o
plans, front, side and rear elevations, buildable
area. —t
10 [ On site circulation systems, access, egress ways =
and service roads, emergency service access S = ﬁﬁ/
and traffic mitigation measures — :
11 | Sidewalks, paths and other means of pedestrian A v; //V
circulation )
12 | On-site parking and loading spaces and travel @}/ ]
aisles with dimensions
13 | The location, height and type of exterior lighting Er* [
fixtures
14 | Proposed signage X (]
1§ | For non-residential uses, an estimate of the K O

number of employees who will be using the site,
description of the operation, types of products
sold, types of machinery and equipment used

*Waiver requested. See Memorandum in Support of Application submitted herewith.
**See Memorandum in Support of Application submitted herewith,
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TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

The location of clubhouses, swimming pools,
open spaces, parks or other recreational areas, -
and identification of who is responsible for f./
maintenance
17 | The location and design of buffer areas, i gl ]
screening or other landscaping, including grading
and water management. A comprehensive
landscaping plan in accordance with the Tree
Conservation Law

18 | The location of public and private utilities, O
maintenance responsibilities, trash and garbage
areas

19| A list, cerlified by the Town Assessor, of all K |
property owners within 500 feet of the site
boundary

20 | Any other information required by the Planning | K ] 0

Board which is reasonably necessary to
ascertain compliance with this chapter

- Ak

Applicants Certification (to be completed by the licensed professional preparing the
site plan:

I Sﬂﬁbﬁﬂ ﬂ .’B! Q 5; hereby certify that the site plan to which | have attached
my seal and signature,’/meets all of the requirements of §156-61B of the Town of

Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

Mﬁ‘g o bzl

—Signature - Applicant ¥ Date
SEE LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION
Signature - Owner ' Date
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LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION
Municipality: Town of Carmel
APPLICATION FOR APPROVALS

BARILE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC, the owner of the property located at 361 Route 6,
Carmel, New York (the “Property”), does hereby appoint New York SMSA Limited Partnership
d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Verizon Wireless”), and its authorized representatives, as the owner’s
agent for the purpose of consummating any applications necessary to msure Verizon Wireless’
ability to use the Property for the purpose of installing a communications facility on the Property,
consisting of antennas and related equipment.

Assessor's Parcel Number: Section 75.19, Block 1, Lot 12
Signature of Property Owner:

uthorized Signatory

Name: Ao Boile

Title: M L PR o A
[

Authorized Agent:
New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Swormn to and subscribed to before me on this
/3 T% day TANUARY , 2015

1gnature of Notary
THOMAS F. PURCELL
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 4985858
Qualified in Putnam County
Commission

¢ ~F-Xeo/s7

ZASSDATA\WPDATA\S SA\WP\NEWBANM\BREYER'SMALL CELL SITESMAHOPAC
3\LETTER.OF.AUTHORIZATION.DOCX



TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

Town CeﬂWomplﬂed by the Town)
| . hereby confirm that the site plan meets all of the

requirements of §4156-61B of the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

?m T pombitt, wfso) <

Signature - Planning Board Secretary Date

-

= 2/ 35/, 7
Signature- Town Engineer Dafe / /
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Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1, Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any iem, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe wiil be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Verizon Wireless Installation of a Wireless Communications Facility on the twilding rooftop at 361 Route 6

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

361 Route 6, Mahopac, NY  (Town of Carmel, Putnam County)

Brief Description of Preposed Action:

The proposed action is the collocation of a public utility wireless communications facility atop the roof of an existing building.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor; New York SMSA Limited Partnership | Telephone: gy4.333.9700

d/b/a Verizon Wireless C/O Snyder & Snyder,LLP

E-Mail: isnyder@snyderlaw.net

Address:
94 White Plains Road

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Tarryiown ) NY 10591

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoptien of a plan, focal law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that I:’
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2, Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

if Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

Site Plan - Planning Beard, Buiiding Permit D

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.35 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0 acres  rooftop installation
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properiies) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.004 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[JUrban  [JRural (non-agricutture) [JIndustrial [ZlCommercial [Z]Residential (suburban)
CForest  CAgricubture ClAquatic  [JOther (specify):
[CIParkland

Page 1 of 3




3. Is the proposed action, NO

o
=
7

Z
=

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? D

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

L]

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

5
[

N

7. Isthe site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? YES
If Yes, identify:
8. a Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicyele routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

BIRE| &8N

NN

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

s
=
o

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

HRE
N

10. Will the proposed action connect 1o an existing public/private water supply?

2
=}

=
=
%)

If No, describe method for providing potable water:
Action is an unmanned facility which does not require public, private or potable water services.

K
L]

11. Will the proposed action connect ta existing wastewater utiliies?

I’ No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:
Action is an unmanned facility which does not produce efftuence or waste,

4
=

.
=
(%!

A

[]

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the Stale or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

r
73

(0]

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? (See 1D Informational
Details
b. Would the propesed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alierations in square feef or acres:

NNE N

o
=
@

N

N

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[C] Shoreline ] Forest [ Agricultural/grasslands [CJEarly mid-successional
O Wetland ] Urban [ Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?  (See 1D Informational Details) D
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
V[ ]
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

IfYes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? Cno [JvEs

b, Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems {runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: [ Ino [CJves

Page 2 of 3




18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that resuli in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

T Yes, explain purpose and size:
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: D

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: D

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name; iewfjk SMSATimited Parnership(d/b/a Verizon Wireless) Date: August 14, 2015
Signature: By A ﬁMd‘}/‘:/,u 20

| PRINT FORM | Page 3 of 3




1D Informational Details

The following information and references are offered to assist in the review of the project.

Q13a: This question was a predetermined positive respense on the document which has been

Q15

revised to reflect a corrected response based on an on-line review of the following
databases: FEMA, US Fish & Wildlife Service: National Wetlands, NYS DEC
Freshwater Wetland Mapper, all of which revealed that the Subject Parcel is not within or
adjacent to any regulated wetland or water bodies. The Proposed Action is the
installation of a wireless communications facility upon a rooftop. No ground disturbance
Is proposed.

This question was a predetermined positive response on the document which has been
revised to reflect a corrected response. The Proposed Action is the installation of a
wireless communications facility upon a rooftop. The project site does not contain a
designated significant natural community or endangered or threatened species.

Verizon Wireless: 361 Route 6, Mahopac, NYY
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PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF CARMEL

In the matter of the Application of

NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS

Premises: 361 Route 6
Carmel, New York
Section 75.19, Block 1, Lot 12

- : X

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION
BY NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP d/bfa
VERIZON WIRELESS TO CO-LOCATE A PUBLIC UTILITY
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

I. Intreduction

New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Verizon Wireless™)
respectfully submits this memorandum in support of its application to co-locate a public utility
wireless communication facility (“Facility”) on the roof of the building (“Building™) located at
361 Route 6, Carmel, New York ("Property"). The proposed Facility consists of two panel
antennas to be located on the Building rooftop together with related equipment. A detailed site
plan (“Site Plan™), prepared by KMB Design Group (“"KMB”) depicting Verizon Wireless’
Facility is submitted herewith.

Verizon Wireless seeks site plan approval for the Facility pursuant to Section 156-61 of
the Town of Carme! Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Code™).

The Property is known as Section 75.19, Block 1, Lot 12 on the Town of Carmel
(“Town”) Tax Map and is located in the C (Commercial) Zoning District. The proposed Facility
will enhance wireless communication services to the area surrounding the Property.



II.  Public Utility Status

Verizon Wireless is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission (*FCC”), and
is a wireless communication public utility in the State of New York, providing an essential public
service. See Cellular One v, Rosenberg, 82 NY2d 364 (1993) (hereinafter referred to as
"Rosenberg"); Cellular One v. Meyer, 607 NYS 2d 81 (2nd Dept. 1994); Sprint Spectrum L.P. v.
Town of West Seneca, 659 NYS2d 687 (Sup. Ct. Erie County, 1997); Sprint Spectrum L.P. v.
Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Guilderland, 662 NYS2d 717 (Sup. Ct. Albany County,
1997). In Rosenberg, the Court of Appeals, New York’s highest court, held that federally
licensed wireless carriers are public utilities in the State of New York, and provide an essential
public service. The court found that public utilities, such as Verizon Wireless, are entitled to a
relaxed standard in zoning decisions, since the proposed use is necessary for it to render safe and
adequate service.

Verizon Wireless’ status as a public utility is underscored by the fact that its services are
an important part of the national telecommunications infrastructure and will be offered to all
persons that require advanced digital wireless communications services, including local
businesses, public safety entities, and the general public.

The instant application is filed in furtherance of the goals and objectives established by
Congress under the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996. The federal Telecommunications
Act of 1996 is "an unusually important legislative enactment," establishing national public policy
in favor of encouraging "rapid deployment of new telecommunications technologies (emphasis
supplied)." Reno v. ACLU, 521 US. 844, 857, 117 S.Ct. 2329, 2337-38 (1997). The federal
Telecommunications Act of 1996 builds upon the regulatory framework for commercial mobile
[radio] services which Congress established in 1993. Indeed, since 1993, it has been the policy
of the United States to “foster the growth and development of mobile services that, by their
nature, operate without regard to state lines as an integral part of the national telecommunications
infrastructure.” H.R. Rep. No. 103-11 1, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 260 (1993) (emphasis added). As
such, Verizon Wireless is licensed to provide wireless communications service to subscribers
throughout New York, including the Town.

In 1999, Congress expanded further upon this policy by enacting the Wireless
Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999, Pub.L. 106-81, 113 Stat. 1286 (the “911 Act™).
The “911 Act,” empowered the FCC to develop regulations to make wireless 911 services
available to all Americans. The express purpose of the Act, as articulated by Congress, was “fo
encourage and facilitate the prompt deployment throughout the United States of seamless,
ubiquitous, and reliable end-to-end infrastructure for communications, including wireless

communications, to meet the Nation's public safety and other communications needs.” {emphasis
added).



Please note that, on November 18, 2009, the FCC issued a Declaratory Ruling regarding
timely review of applications for siting of wireless facilities, WT Docket NO. 08-165 {the “Shot
Clock Order”).!  The Shot Clock Order finds that a “reasonable period of time” for a local
government to act on this type of application, a collocation application, is presumptively 90
days.? According to the Shot Clock Order, if the Town fails to act within such reasonable period
of time, the applicant may commence an action in court for “failure to act” under Section 332(c)
(7)(B)(v) of the Federal Communications Act. Zoning Code Sections 156-61(E)(1) and (F) are
consistent with the Shot Clock Order, requiting a public hearing to be held within 45 days of
submission of a complete application, and a decision within 45 days of the date of the public
hearing.

III. The Proposed Public Utility Wireless Communications Facility Meets the Standards
for Site Plan Approval

In reviewing Verizon Wireless’ request for site plan approval in accordance with Zoning
Code Sections 156-37, 156-61, and Section 274-a of New York State Town Law, the following
factors are offered for consideration in accordance with:

A. Operation of the Facility: The Facility will be constructed, operated and
maintained so as not to endanger the public or surrounding property. The nature of the
operations in connection with the proposal will not be objectionable to nearby properties since
the Facility will not produce any smoke, gas, heat, fumes or vibrations. Moreover, the Facility
will be unmanned and will not require water supply or waste disposal. No commercial or retail
signage is proposed.

With respect to health and safety, the Facility will be in compliance with all applicable
FCC standards with respect to radio-frequency level. See Antenna Site FCC RF Compliance
Report, prepared by Pinnacle Telecom Group, attached hereto as Exhibit “1” (“FCC Compliance
Report”). The FCC Compliance Report establishes that the RF levels from the proposed
antennas and existing antenna operations will be “in compliance with the FCC regulations
concerning RF exposure.”

Moreover, by granting site plan approval for the Facility, this Honorable Board will
enable Verizon Wireless to enhance its wireless communication services to the surrounding area.
Indeed, the Facility will have no adverse impact to the surrounding area since the Facility
mnvolves a co-location utilizing an existing building, thus not requiring the construction of a new
structure or tower to support Verizon Wireless’ Facility, and the Building can structurally
accommodate the proposed installation. See Structural Analysis attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit “2”.

! A copy of the Rulc is available at http://hraunfoss.fec.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/FCC-09-99A1 pdf.
? Rule, 771.
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B. Conformity to Applicable Laws: The F acility will comply with all
applicable codes, laws and ordinances. In addition, the Facility has been designed in accordance
with all applicable structural standards, See Structural Analysis, attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

C. Parking and Access. The proposal will have no impact on pedesirian or
vehicular traffic since the Facility is unmanned, requiring infrequent maintenance visits of
approximately once per month. The existing parking for the Property will be utilized for such
maintenance visits. The Facility will be located on the rooftop of the existing Building, so that it
will have no impact on the flow of traffic surrounding the Property. Therefore, there will be no
traffic hazards or nuisances created by the Facility.

D. Design/Screening: The antennas will not increase the height of the
Building. It is respectfully submitted that the Building’s roof will satisfactorily screen the F. acility
from surrounding uses in accordance with the requirements of Section 156-37(C). Therefore,
Verizon Wireless respectfully requests a waiver from the requirements of Sections 156-37(C)
and 156-61(B) (17) to provide additional landscaping.  In accordance with the foregoing
design, the Facility is not visually obtrusive to the surrounding community as demonstrated by
the Visual Resource Evaluation, prepared by KMB, attached hereto and made a part hereof as
Exhibit “3”,

F. Signage: No commercial or retail signs are proposed in connection with
the Facility.

G. Lighting: No lighting is proposed in connection with the Facility.

H. Environmental Concerns: The F acility will not produce any smoke, gas,
odor, heat, dust, noise above ambient levels, fumes, or vibrations, In addition, the Facility will
be unmanned, and will not generate solid waste, waste water or sewage, nor require water supply
or waste disposal. The Facility will not have an impact on watercourses nor will it cause soil
erosion, due to the proposed gravel surface. Therefore, the Facility will not have an adverse
environmental impact.

Where the board is considering an application by a public utility such as in the instant
application, there is a relaxed standard for zoning approvals, including site plan applications.
Indeed, in Rosenberg, supra, the Court found that "where the intrusion or burden on the
community is minimal, the showing required by the utility shall be correspondingly reduced.”
Id. at 372.

Based upon the foregoing, it is respectfully submitted that Verizon Wireless has met the
requirements for site plan approval for the F acility pursuant to Section 156-61 of the Zoning
Code.



Conclusion

By granting Verizon Wireless’ request for site plan approval of the F acility, the Planning
Board will permit Verizon Wireless to enhance its wireless services to the area. Any potential
impact on the community created by Verizon Wireless’ Facility will be minimal and of no
significant adverse effect.

WHEREFORE, for all of the foregoing reasons, Verizon Wireless respectfully prays that
this Honorable Board issue a negative declaration under the State Environmental Quality Review
Act;® and grant site plan approval for the Facility.

Dated: December 14, 2015
Tarrytown, New York

Respectfully submitted,
Leslie J. Snyder, Esq.
SNYDER & SNYDER, LLP
94 White Plains Road
Tarrytown, NY 10591

zssdatalwpdata\ssdiwpinewbanmibreyerismall cell sites\mahopac 3\zoningimemo in support.et.8.27.15.ntf

? It is Verizon Witeless’ position that the Facility is a Type I proposal pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.5(c) (7) since
it involves construction of a non-residential structure involving less than 4000 square feet. Under SEQRA, a Type 11
action is deemed not to have a significant impact on the environment and otherwise precluded from environmental
review, and hence no SEQRA determination is required in this instance.
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EXHIBIT 1

FCC COMPLIANCE REPORT



Pinnacle Telecom Group

Professional and Technical Services

Rekecom Consuiting

ANTENNA Site FCC Compliance
AsSessMENT AN Report

New York SMSA Limited ParTNership
d/b/a Verizon Wireless

“Mahopac 7 SC” Sire
761 Route 6
Mahiopac, NY

December 9, 2015

14 Ridgedale Avenue - Suite 260 * Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927 « 973.451.1630
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IntTroducrion and Summary

At the request of New York SMSA Limited Partnership dfb/a Verizon Wireless
{*Verizon Wireless”), Pinnacle Telecom Group has performed an independent
expert assessment of radiofrequency (RF) levels and related FCC compliance for
a proposed “small cell” wireless communications facility on the roof of a building
at 361 Route 6 in Mahopac, NY. Verizon Wireless refers to the site as *Mahopac
3_SC", and its operation involves iow power transmission in the 700 MHz

frequency band.

The FCC requires wireless system operators to perform an assessment of
potential human exposure to radiofrequency (RF) fields emanating from all the
transmitting antennas at a site whenever antenna operations are added or
modified, and to ensure compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure
(MPE) limit in the FCC regulations. In this case, there are no other transmitting
antennas at the site to include in this compliance assessment. Note that FCC
regulations require any future antenna collocators to assess and assure
continuing compliance based on the RF effects of all proposed and then-existing
antennas at the site.

This report describes a mathematical analysis of RF levels resulting around the
site in areas of unrestricted public access, that is, at ground level around the site.
The compliance analysis employs a standard FCC formula for calculating the
effects of the antennas in a very conservative manner, in order to overstate the
RF levels and to ensure “safe-side” conclusions regarding compliance with the
FCC limit for safe continuous exposure of the general public.

The results of a compliance assessment can be explained in layman’s terms by
describing the calculated RF levels as simple percentages of the FCC MPE limit.
If the reference for that limit is 100 percent, then calculated RF ievels higher than
100 percent indicate the MPE limit is exceeded, while calculated RF levels
consistently lower than 100 percent serve as a clear and sufficient demonstration
of compliance with the MPE limit. We can also describe the overall worst-case
calculated result via the “plain-English” equivalent “times-below-the-limit factor”



The results of the FCC RF compliance assessment in this case are as foliows:

O At street level around the site, the conservatively calculated maximum RF
level from the proposed antenna operations is 7.7090 percent of the
applicable FCC general population MPE limit. In other words, even with
the significant degree of conservatism incorporated in the analysis, the
worst-case calculated RF level is still more than 13 times below the FCC
limit established as safe for continuous human exposure to the RF
emissions from antennas.

G The results of the analysis demonstrate satisfaction of the FCC
regulations and associated guidelines on compliance. Note that because
of the conservative methodology and incorporated assumptions, RF
levels actually caused by the antennas will be even less significant than
the calculation resuits here indicate.

The remainder of this report provides the following:

O relevant technical data on the proposed Verizon Wireless small celt
antenna operations at the site;

0 & description of the applicable FCC mathematical models for assessing
MPE compliance, and application of the refevant technical data to those
models; and

a the results of the analysis, and the compliance conclusion for the site.

In addition, Appendix A provides background on the FCC MPE limit and a list of
key FCC references on RF compiliance.

ANTENNA ANd Transmission Data

The table that follows provides the key compliance-related antenna information
for the proposed Verizon Wireless antenna operation at the site.



General Data I

Freguency Band 746 MHz

Service Coverage Type Sectorized (2 sectors, 1 antenna/sector)
Antenna Type 40° Directional Panel

Antenna Model CSS X7C-FR0O-440

Antenna Centerline Height AGL [ 21 ft. 11 in.

Antenna Line Loss 0 dB (conservatively ignored)

746 MHz Antenna Data |

Antenna Maximum Gain 15.5 dBi

RF Channels per Sector 1@ 40 watls

The area below the antennas at street level is of interest in terms of potential
‘uncontrolied” exposure of the general public, so the antenna’s vertical-plane
emission characteristic is used in the compliance analysis.

Figure 1 that follows shows the vertical-plane pattern of the Verizon Wireless
antenna model. In this type of antenna pattern diagram, the antenna is effectively
pointed at the three o’clock position (the horizon) and the relative strength of the
pattern at different angles is described using decibel units.

The use of a decibel scale to describe the relative pattern at different angles
actually serves fo visually understate the actual focusing effects of the antenna.
Where the antenna pattern reads 20 dB the relative RF energy emitted at the
corresponding downward angle is 1/100™ of the maximum that occurs in the main
beam (at 0 degrees); at 30 dB, the energy is 1/1000™ of the maximum.

Note that the automatic pattern-scaling feature of our internal software may skew
side-by-side visual comparisons of different antenna models, or even different
parties’ depictions of the same antenna model.




Figure 1. CSS X7C-FR0O-440 Antenna - 700 MHz Vertical-plane Pattern

Odeg
horizon

5dB / division

In this case, we note that the two antennas offer no immediate access that would
suggest a need for a rooftop compliance analysis. One antenna looks out over
the street, and the other looks out over a pitched roof.

Compliance Analysis

FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin 65 (“OET Bulletin 657)
provides guidelines for mathematical models to calculate the RF levels at various
points around transmitting antennas.

At streetf-level around an antenna site {in what is called the “far field" of the
antennas), the RF levels are directly proportional to the total antenna input power
and the relative antenna gain in the downward direction of interest — and the
levels are otherwise inversely proportional to the square of the straight-line
distance to the antenna. Conservative calculations also assume the potential RF
exposure is enhanced by reflection of the RF energy from the ground. Our
calculations will assume a 100% “perfect” reflection, the worst-case approach.




The formula for street-level RF compliance calculations for any given wireless

antenna operation is as follows:

MPE% = (100 * TxPower * 10 (SmaVeisdi0) » 4y ( MPE * 47 * R?)

where

MPE%

100

TxPower

10 {Gmax-Vdisc/10)

MPE

RF level, expressed as a percentage of the MPE fimit
applicable to continuous exposure of the general public

factor to convert the raw result to a percentage

maximum net power into antenna sector, in milliwatts, a
function of the number of channels per sector, the
transmitter power per channel, and line loss

numeric equivalent of the relative antenna gain in the
downward direction of interest, referenced to any applied
antenna mechanical downtilt; data on the antenna
vertical-plane pattern is taken from manufacturer
specifications

factor to account for a 100-percent-efficient ground
reflection, and the squared relationship between RF fieid
strength and power density (2°= 4)

FCC general population MPE limit

straight-line distance from the RF source to the point of
interest, centimeters

The MPE% calculations are performed out to a distance of 500 feet from the
facility to points 6.5 feet (approximately two meters, the FCC-recommended
standing height) off the ground, as illustrated in Figure 2 on the next page.
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Figure 2. Street-level MPE% Calculation Geometry

It is popularly understood that the farther away one is from an antenna, the lower
the RF level — which is generally but not universally correct. The results of
MPE% calculations fairly ciose to the site will reflect the variations in the vertical-
plane antenna pattern as well as the variation in straight-line distance to the
antennas. Therefore, RF levels may actually increase slightly with increasing
distance within the range of zero to 500 feet from the site. As the distance
approaches 500 feet and beyond, though, the antenna pattern factor becomes
less significant, the RF levels become primarily distance-controlled, and as a
result the RF levels generally decrease with increasing distance, and are well
understood to be in compliance.

Street-level FCC compliance is assessed in the following manner. At each
distance point along the ground, an MPE% calculation is made, and the result at
each point is compared to 100 percent, the normalized reference for compliance
with the MPE limit. Any calculated MPE% result exceeding 100 percent is, by
definition, higher than the FCC limit and represents non-compliance and a need
to mitigate the potential exposure. I all results are consistently below 100



percent, on the other hand, that set of results serves as a clear and sufficient

demonstration of compliance with the MPE limit.

The following conservative methodology and assumptions are incorporated into
the MPE% calculations on a general basis:

1. The antenna is assumed to be operating continuously at maximum
power, and we are conservatively ignoring the power-attenuation effects
associated with the antenna cabling.

2. The power-atienuation effects of shadowing or other obstructions to the
line-of-sight path from the antenna to the point of interest are ignored.

3. The calculations intentionally minimize the distance factor {R) by
assuming a 6'6” human and performing the calculations from the bottorn
(rather than the centerline) of each operator’s lowest-mounted antenna,
as applicable.

4. The potential RF exposure at street level is assumed to be 100-percent
enhanced (increased) via a “perfect” field reflection from the intervening

ground.

The net result of these assumptions is to significantly overstate the calculated RF
exposure levels relative to the levels that will actually occur — and the purpose of
this conservatism is to allow very “safe-side” conclusions about compliance.

The table on the next page provides the results of the street-level MPE%
calculations, with the overall worst-case result 'highlighted in bold in the last

column. .



Verizon

Ground Wireless

Distance (it) 746 MHz
MPE%
0 0.0039
20 6.5061
40 0.9890
80 7.2084
80 7.7090
100 6.7208
120 5.1450
140 4,1581
160 3.4185
180 2.7049
200 2.3501
220 1.9437
240 1.6342
260 1.4256
280 . 1.2296
300 ‘ 1.0715
320 0.9419
340 0.8345
360 0.7445
380 0.6683
400 0.6173
420 0.5599
440 0.5102
460 0.4669
480 0.4288
500 0.3952

As indicated, even with the significant degree of conservatism built into the
calculations, the maximum calculated RF level is 7.7090 percent of the FCC
MPE fimit — well below the 100-percent reference for compliance.

A graph of the overall calculation results, provided on the next page, probably
provides a clearer visual illustration of the relative compliance of the calculated
RF levels. The line representing the calculated MPE% results shows an
abviously clear and consistent margin to the FCC MPE limit.
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COMPLIANCEASSESSMENT RESULTS
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Compliance Conclusion

According to the FCC, the MPE limit has been constructed in such a manner that
continuous human exposure to RF emissions up to and including 100 percent of
the MPE limit is acceptable and safe.

The results of the mathematical analysis of RF levels satisfy the FCC regulations
and associated guidelines on compliance. Moreover, because of the
conservative calculation methodology and operational assumptions we applied in
the analysis, RF levels actually caused by the antennas will be even less
significant than the calculation results here indicate.
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Cerrification

The undersigned certify as follows:

1. To the best of our knowledge, the statements and information disclosed in
this report are true, complete and accurate.

2. The analysis of site RF compliance provided herein is consistent with the
applicable FCC regulations, additional guidelines issued by the FCC, and
industry practice.

3. The results of the analysis indicate that the subject antenna operations will be
in compliance with the FCC regulations and limit concerning potential RF

exposure.
- 12/9/15
O RS G et
Patricia A. Stankovich Date

Manager — RF Compliance

Terrence R. Lulay Lo ZR‘
Qg‘% ‘*s PR,

12/9/15

Date

Professional Engineer
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Appendix A. Background on the FCC MPE Liwmir
FCC Rules and Regulations

As directed by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, the FCC has established
limits for maximum continuous human exposure to RF fields.

The FCC maximum permissible exposure (MPE) fimits represent the consensus
of federal agencies and independent experts responsible for RF safety matters.
Those agencies include the National Council on Radiation Protection and
Measurements (NCRP), the Occupationai Safety and Heaith Administration
(OSHA), the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NJIOSH), the
American National Standards Institute (ANSI), the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), and the Food and Drug Administration (FDA). In formulating its
guidelines, the FCC also considered input from the public and technical
community — notably the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE).

The FCC's RF exposure guidelines are incorporated in Section 1.301 et seq of its
Rules and Regulations (47 CFR 1.1301-1.1310). Those guidelines specify MPE
limits for both occupational and general population expostre.

The specified continuous exposure MPE limits are based on known variation of
human body susceptibility in different frequency ranges, and a Specific
Absorption Rate (SAR) of 4 watts per kilogram, which is universally considered to
accurately represent human capacity to dissipate incident RF energy (in the form
of heat). The occupational MPE guidelines incorporate a safety factor of 10 or
greater with respect to RF levels known to represent a health hazard, and an
additional safety factor of five is applied to the MPE limits for general population
exposure. Thus, the general population MPE limit has a built-in safety factor of
more than 50. The limits were constructed to appropriately protect humans of
both sexes and all ages and sizes and under all conditions — and continuous
exposure at levels equal to or below the applicable MPE limits is considered to
resuit in no adverse health effects or even health risk.

The reason for fwo tiers of MPE limits is based on an understanding and
assumption that members of the general public are unlikely to have had
appropriate RF safety training and may not be aware of the exposures they
receive; occupational exposure in controlied environments, on the other hand, is
assumed to involve individuals who have had such training, are aware of the
exposures, and know how to maintain a safe personal work environment.

The FCC's RF exposure limits are expressed in two equivalent forms, using
alternative units of field strength (expressed in volts per meter, or V/m), and
power density (expressed in miliiwatts per square centimeter, or mW/cm?). The
table on the next page lists the FCC limits for both occupational and general
population exposures, using the mwW/cm? reference, for the different radio
frequency ranges.
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Frequency Range (F)
(MHz )
03-1.34
1.34-3.0
30-30
30-300
300-1,500
1,500 - 100,000

Occupational Exposure
{ mWicm?)
100
100
900 / F?
1.0
F /300
50

General Public Exposure
{ mWiem?)
100
180/ F?
180/ F*
0.2
F /1500
1.0

The diagram below provides a graphical illustration of both the FCC's
occupational and general population MPE limits.

Power Density
{mWicm?)
100 - T QOccupational
+ v\ e General Public
50 |
/'/
10 N
62 N S~
i
I [ | I | I RA ]
03 134 30 30 300 1,500 100,000
Frequency (MHz)

Because the FCC’'s MPE limits are frequency-shaped, the exact MPE limits
applicable to the instant situation depend on the frequency range used by the
systems of interest.
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The most appropriate method of determining RF compliance is to calculate the
RF power density attributable to a particular system and compare that to the
MPE limit applicable to the operating frequency in question. The result is usually
expressed as a percentage of the MPE limit.

For potential exposure from multiple systems, the respective percentages of the
MPE limits are added, and the total percentage compared to 100 {percent of the
limit). If the result is less than 100, the total exposure is in compliance; if it is
more than 100, exposure mitigation measures are necessary to achieve
compliance.

Note that the FCC “categorically excludes” certain types of antenna facilities from
the routine requirement to specifically (i.e., mathematically) demonstrate
compliance with the MPE limit. Among those types of facilities are celiular
antennas mounted on any type of tower, when the bottoms of the antennas are
more than 10 meters (c. 32.8 feet) above ground. The basis for the categorical
exclusion, according to the FCC, is the understanding that because of the low
power and the directionality of the antennas, such facilities - individually and
collectively — are well understood to have no significant effect on the human
environment. As a result, the FCC automatically deems such facilities to be in
compliance.

Finally, FCC Rules and Regulations Section 1.1307(b}(3) describes a provision
known in the industry as “the 5% rule”. It describes that when a specific location
- like a spot on a rooftop — is subject to an overall exposure level exceeding the
applicable MPE limit, operators with antennas whose MPE% contributions at the
point of interest are less than 5% are exempted from the obligation otherwise
shared by all operators to bring the site into compliance.

FCC References on Compliance

47 CFR, FCC Rules and Regulations, Part 1 (Practice and Procedure), Section
1.1310 (Radiofrequency radiation exposure limits).

FCC Second Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking (FCC 97-303), In the Matter of Procedures for Reviewing Requests
for Relief From State and Local Regulations Pursuant to Section 332(c)7)(B)(v)
of the Communicalions Act of 1934 (WT Docket 97-192), Guidelines for
Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation (ET Docket
93-62), and Petition for Rulemaking of the Cellular Telecommunications Industry
Association Concerning Amendment of the Commission's Rules fo Preempt
State and Local Regulation of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Transmitting
Facilities, released August 25, 1997.

FCC First Memorandum Opinion and Order, ET Docket 93-62, in the Malfer of

Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation,
released December 24, 1996.

15



FCC Report and Order, ET Docket 93-62, In the Matter of Guidelines for
Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation, released
August 1, 1996.

FCC Office of Engineering and Technology (OET) Bulietin 65, “Evaluating

Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency
Electromagnetic Fields”, Edition 97-01, August 1997,
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EXHIBIT 2

STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS



~
KMB

DESIGN GROUP

April 22, 2015
Verizon Wireless
New York SMSA Limited Partnership
4 Centerock Road
West Nyack, NY 10994
Re: Mahopac 3_SC — Structural Letter
Site: 361 Route 6
Mahopac, NY 10541
KMB #: 321.0469

To whom it may concern:

KMB Design Group, LLC (KMB) was requested to perform a structural evaluation of the roof of the
existing building to evaluate the proposed Verizon Wireless small cell installation. We have prepared
this letter describing the methodology and codes used to review the structural integrity of the proposed
modification.

KMB has reviewed the dead and imposed loads on the existing building structural supports for the
proposed antenna and small cell equipment mount installation.

As part of the design process, structural engineers, licensed to practice in the State of New York, have
reviewed the proposed antenna modification to which the proposed additional loads will be applied. The
applicable design codes which govem the structural review of this project are as follows:

2010 Building Code of New York State

- AISC Steel Construction Manual — 13™ Edition
Building Code Requirements for Masonry Structures — ACI 530-08 {MSJC)
Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and other Structures ASCE —~ 7-05

Based on our structural assessment, the existing building and parapet walls are structurally capable to
support the proposed antenna configuration.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to call us.

KMB Design Group; LL.C

www. KMBDG.com 1800 Route 34, Suite 209, Wall, NJ, 07719 732.280.5623



EXHIBIT 3

VISUAL RESOURCE EVALUATION
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\ Visual Resource Evaluation

KMB

DISICN GROUF

KMB Design Group was retained by Verizon Wireless to conduct a Visual Resource Evaluation to
determine the potential visibility of a proposed installation of their equipment on the existing building
located at 361 Route 6.

Setting

The proposed installation is located at a 1-story building at 361 Route 6 in the Town of Carmel, Putnam
County, New York. The surrounding land use is C, Commercial.

Methodology

KMB conducted a field investigation on 04-28-15 for the purpose of evaluating the views associated with
the proposed rooftop installation from various locations. The weather conditions were mostly sunny and
approximately 70 degrees.

Photographs were taken from grade level at various vantage points within the area surrounding the project
site to document actual views of the existing building. A brief description of the location and orientation
of each of the attached photos is summarized below. The locations have also been documented on the
attached “Site Photographic Location Map™.

VPl  View from northwest of the site on Route 6, approximately 190" from the property.
VP2 View from southwest of the site on Route 6, approximately 265° from the property.

VP3  View from southeast of the site at the intersection of Bucks Hollow Road and Bloomer Road,
approximately 180° from the property.

Process

Photographs that contain simulated views of the proposed rooftop facility were produced by first
photographing the existing building with a digital camera. The digital images of the site were then merged
with scaled photos of the proposed equipment and manipulated through the use of the image editing
software, Adobe Photoshop. The composite is printed out directly on a color printer, producing the final
image.

Conclusion

Views of the existing building are consistent with views of the surrounding structures. The proposed
antennas, conduits and associated equipment will be painted to blend with the existing building, and
therefore will not have a significant adverse visual impact to the surrounding area.

Page 2 of 2
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PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF CARMEL

In the matter of the Application of
Alternatives Analysis

NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS

Premises: 361 Route 6
Town of Carmel, New York

State of New York )

County of Rockland )

Aaron Myl, does depose and say:

1. I'am a site acquisition consultant with more than 10 years of experience and have
been retained by New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Verizon
Wireless”) in connection with the captioned matter. 1 specialize in identifying and evaluating
properties for wireless telecommunications purposes.

2. I am familiar with Verizon Wireless’ existing and proposed wireless
telecommunications facility sites in the Town of Carmel (“Town™) and I respectfully submit this
affidavit in support of the application by Verizon Wireless for a public utility telecommunications
facility (“Facility”) located at 361 Route 6, Mahopac (Town of Carmel), New York (“Property”).

3. Please note that | researched as to whether the proposed Facility could be located on
existing towers, buildings or other structures with antennas already thereon (“Base Station™), and
there are no such Base Stations that could address Verizon Wireless® need for service in the area
immediately surrounding the Property.

4. The nearest Base Station is the pole located on the Town of Carmel Highway
Department property located at 55 McAlpin Avenue, Mahopac, New York. As stated above, my
research into this Base Station concluded that it would not address Verizon Wireless’ need for
service in the area immediately surrounding the Property.

5. It is respectfully submitted that while there are no Base Stations suitable to provide
the necessary coverage, as does the Facility at the Property, the Property is located in the
Commercial zoning district, contains nonresidential uses in connection with same, and the Facility
will address Verizon Wireless’ critical need for service in the area immediately surrounding the
Property.



Based on the foregoing, the requested approvals for the Facility at the Property should be
granted forthwith.

Respettfully submitted,

™
_‘d,".‘gr

Myl

\\ss-serk1Z\d\SSDATA\WPDATA\SS4\WP\NEWBANM\Breyer\Small Cell Sites\Mahopac 3\Zoning\Alternatives analysis. 12.14.15.rtf
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1. THE SUBJECT FROPERTY IS KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 76.10-1-12 IN THE TQWN OF CARMEL,
PUTNAM COUNTY, NEW YORK,

2, THEPROFOSED PROJECT 13 A WIRELESS COMMUNIGATIONS FACILITY. THE PROJECT
CONSISTS OF INSTALLING TWO (2) PANEL ANTENNAS . FOUR {4) SMALL CELL UNFTS AND
TWO (2) GPS ANTENNA ON AN EXISTING BUILDING ROCFTOP. THE FROPOSED FACILITY IS
UNMANNED. CCCUPANCY WILL BE LIMITED TO PERICOIC INSPECTIONS BY RADIO
TECHNICIANS APPROXIMATELY ONCE PER MOMTH. THEREFORE, POTABLE WATER,
SANITARY SEWERS, AND ADDITIONAL SITE PARKING ARE NOT REQUIRED,

3. FINAL CONNECTION TO ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE UTILITIES TO BE APFROVED BY THE
APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY,

4. THIS SET OF PLANS HAS BEEN FREPARED FOR THE PURPOSES OF MUNICIPAL AND AGENGY
REVIEW AND APPRGVAL. THIS SET OF PLANS HAS BEEN ISSLIED FOR ZONING APPROVAL
PURPOSES AND SHALL NOT BE USED AS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS,

5 ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE SITE IMPROYEMENTS
SHOWN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH:
A.  CURRENT PREVAILING MUNICIPAL ANCYOR COUNTY AUTHORITY SPECIFICATIONS,
STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS,
5. GURRENT PREVAILING UTILITY COMPANY AUTHORITY SPECIFICATIONS, STANCARDS
AND REQUIREMENTS

8. PROPERTY BOUNDARY AND EXISTING FEATURES INFORMATION SHOWN WAS OBTAINED
FROM A SURVEY ENTITLED "EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY" BY COPPENS LAND
SURVEYING, DATED 08-23-15 AND SUPPLEMENTED BY LIMITED FIELD OBSERVATIONS BY
KM2 ON *5-18-14,

7. NO SITE SIGNAGE IS PROPOSED WITH THE EXCEFTION OF A SIGN NOTING RF
TRANSMISSION ON THE ROOFTOP.

6 THERE WILL BE NO GHANGE TQ THE EXISTING SITE LANDSCAPING.
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January 4, 2016

Mr. Harold Gary, Chairman
Members of the Planning Board
Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re: Cargain Funeral Homie Amended Site Plan
Simone Lot Line Realignment
418 US Route 6
Town of Carmel, Putnam County
Tax Map #: 75.15-1-8 (Simone Lot Line Realignment)
75.15-1-6 (Cargain Amended Site Plan)

Dear Chairman Gary and Members of the Planning Board:

Enclosed for you review:
* Five (5) copies of the Lot Line Realignment, Prepared for
Thomas Fisher, Inc. & Joseph E. Simone, Sheet 1 of 1, dated
August 28, 2014; last revised January 4, 2016

On Thursday, December 17, 2015, the Zoning Board of Appeals granted
the variance to amend the lot lines due to the deficiency in the rear and
side yard setbacks for the Simone property located at 7 Veschi Lane,
Mahopac known as Tax Map # 75.15-1-8. The ZBA granted permission
to transfer approximately 1,900 square feet from the Cargain Funeral
Home to the Simone’s lot; which will bring the lot into a greater
conformance than what currently exists.

Our office has added the note to the above referenced plan stating the
date of the variance received from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

At this time, we are respectfully requesting to be placed on the
Wednesday, January 13, 2016 Planning Board agenda for the approval of
the Lot Line Realignment as well as the Amended Site Plan for Cargain
Funeral Home in hopes of being scheduled for a Public Hearing at your
next Planning Board meeting on Wednesday, January 27, 2016,

Thanking you in advance for your time and consideration in this matter.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

{Sincere}
%‘\/a" Mv M/K

Tseg Zagecki, PE
}
YKl

ene.
cc: Client
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WILDER BALTER PARTNERS, INC.

570 TAXTER ROAD, SIXTH FLOOR, ELMSFORD, NY 10623 « (914) 347-3333 FAX (914) $09-7328

VIA EMAIL & FIRST CLASS MAIL
December 8, 2015

Chairman Harold Gary

Town of Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re: Hillcrest Commons Lot E-2.2 (74 unit multi-family development for seniors)
Tax Map No. 44.10-2-4.2

Dear Chairman Gary and Members of the Board:

As your files will show, the Resolution of Approval (Amended Final Site Plan) for the above
referenced project was granted on January 9, 2013, which approval was thereafter extended by
your Board for one year. By vote of your Board on March 11, 2015, the project was re-approved.

The Resolution and Section 156-61(1) of the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance provide that
“unless construction is commenced within 12 months of the date of approval of a site plan, such
approval shall become null and void.” The Resolution and law further provide that “if there is no
substantial change in the condition of the site and/or its environs and upon request of the
applicant, a site plan approval may be extended by the Planning Board for an additional period of
12 months.”

As you may recall, initial tree clearing has been performed. However, no additional work has
been commenced since the Board’s re-approval of the project. Due to the continued
unavailability of financing for this project, construction will not commence within 12 months of
the date of the site plan re-approval.

Accordingly, we respectfully request that this matter be added to the Board’s earliest available
agenda in January for consideration of an action to grant the permiited 12 month site plan
approval extension. In this regard, enclosed please find a check in the sum of $1,000 made
payable to the “Town of Carmel” for the extension fee.

If you have any questions or require any additional information to process this request, [ can be
reached at (914) 610-3638 or jbainlardi@wilderbalter.com.

Thank you for your consideration and attention to this matter.
Sineprely, —

'V 18 nnlasd

hn R. Bainlardi
Vice President



